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  Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   BRITISH  18TH  CENTURY  TOKENS

The Alexander Collection formed in recent years by a 
Sydney collector. 

   CHESHIRE 

      

part

 1838* 
  Chester halfpennies, three castles (D&H   5 (illustrated), 6); 
Macclesfi eld, halfpennies, three castles (D&H 7 [2, normal 
and upset]); Macclesfi eld, Roe & Co. beehive over R.&Co., 
cypher/female seated left holding cogwheel 1789 (D&H 10, 
11, 12, 13), bust of Charles Roe right/similar reverse but 
Macclesfi eld added, 1790 (D&H 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 
27).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $200 

      

part

 1839* 
  Macclesfi eld,   Roe & Co. bust of Charles Roe right/similar 
reverse but Macclesfi eld, 1791 (D&H 30, 38, 41?, uncertain, 
44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 52), 1792 (D&H 57), counterfeits 
with cypher/crest of beehive 61, 62, 62 var. (error edge), 67, 
67a, 72b (illustrated), 72c, 76 mule, 76b mule), William Pitt 
obverse, 1792 (D&H 79).   Mostly fi ne, a few better.  (22)  

 $250 

   ESSEX 

      

part

 1840* 
  Braintree,   W. Goldsmith's halfpenny 1794, (in Roman 
numerals) building/Hope by Wyon for Kempson (D&H 
3 [rare], 4), Chelmsford, halfpennies building/crown and 
sceptre 1794, (D&H 5 (3, one illustrated), 7, 8a), Colchester, 
Heath's halfpenny 1794 (D&H 10,(2, one with different die 
alignment); Hornchurch, halfpenny, Edward IV right/shield 
(D&H 33) (illustrated), Warley, Prince of Wales halfpennies 
1794 (D&H 36, 38 scarce, 38a).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  
(13)  

 $220 

   HAMPSHIRE 

      

part

 1841* 
  Emsworth,   John Stride's halfpenny, 1793 (D&H 9), 1794 
(D&H 10, 11 [2] one illustrated, another with error edge, 
12c), Lord Howe/Britannia D&H 13, 15), Lord Howe/ship 
etc. Kempson's mules (D&H 17, 20 (3, upset and normal, 
one off centred, 20a), 1795 (D&H 21, 23, 23b [rare], 
29b, 30), Gosport, 1794 Sir Bevois/ship (D&H 42).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $250 

   1842 
  Newport,   Isle of Wight, Robert Bird Wilkins halfpenny, 1792 
(D&H 46); Petersfi eld, Holland and Andrews halfpennies, 
horseback/stork 1793, (D&H 48, 48c [very rare]), 
Portsmouth, John Howard/arms 1794 (D&H 53 [scarce], 
54), John Howard/female standing 1794 (D&H 56), 1795 
reverse Britannia seated, (D&H 57a), halfpennies, (D&H 
65), Portsea, halfpennies (D&H 70 [scarce], 71 [rare], 72 
[scarce], 73, 75, 79, 80 [scarce], 89, 91), Southhampton, 
Naval farthing, 1794 Adml. Earl Howe (D&H 102).   Mostly 
very fi ne.  (22)  

 $300 
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   KENT 

      

part

 1843* 
  Benenden,   T.Reeves' halfpenny 1794 (D&H 4 scarce); 
Brookland, T. King's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 5); Canterbury, 
J. Matthew's halfpenny 1794 (D&H 6 [illustrated], 7), 
Deptford, T. Heycroft's halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 13, 
Dimchurch, W. Parris' halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 15, scarce); 
Dover, Horan's Library halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 16, 16a).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

      

part

 1844* 
  Goudhurst,   W. Fuggler's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 28a [2, one 
countermarked F], 29 [2, one countermarked 'M'] both rare), 
Hawkhurst, Hider's halfpenny 1794 (D&H 30), Hythe, 
halfpenny 1794, (D&H 31 with fl an fl aw), Lamberhurst, 
I. Gibb's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 35), Romney, J. Sawyer's 
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 38); Sandwich, T. Bundock's 
halfpenny (D&H 39, illustrated); Staplehurst, I. Simmons' 
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 40).   Mostly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

   LANCASHIRE 

      

 1845* 
  Lancaster,   A. Seward's penny, 1794, struck in white metal,  
(D&H 3).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   1846 
  Lancaster,   Worswick's halfpenny, Duke of Lancaster/arms 
1791 (D&H 9, 11 [scarce], 18 [scarce]); 1792 (D&H 26, 
28, 29, 29a, 29d, 31 [very rare], 33, 35 [rare]); 1794 (41, 
41b [rare], 43 (2), 44 [very rare]).   Nearly fi ne - good very 
fi ne, a few rare as noted.  (16)  

 $250 

     

   

part

 1847* 
  Lancaster,   Worswick's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 44 [2, both 
very rare], 44a [illustrated], 45a, 45b, 45c, 46 [2]), Bishop 
standing/river god (D&H 53 [2]), Eccleston/ship 1794 (D&H 
58), Liverpool, ship/arms 1791, (D&H 62 [scarce], 64, 66, 
69 [scarce], 71, 76, 79c [very rare], 79h [illustrated]).   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $300 

   1848 
  Liverpool,   halfpennies, 1791 (D&H 83a, 91), 1792 (D&H 
96, 98, 102, 104a [rare], 104b [rare]), 1793 (D&H 106 
[rare]), 1794 (D&H 108e [very rare], 110 [countermarked 
H. Green and very rare]), mules (D&H 114, 115, 118, 120c 
[scarce]).   Mostly very fi ne.  (14)  

 $200 

      

part

 1849* 
  Manchester,   I. Fielding's halfpenny, building/arms 1792 
(D&H 127), 1793 (D&H 127a unlisted year [2]), arms/EIC 
(D&H 128, 129, 131, 132, 134 [scarce]), 1793 porter on 
obverse (D&H 135, 135a,135c, 135d, 135e [2, one with 
lamination error], 135h [scarce] (illustrated]), Rayner's Duke 
of York halfpenny 1793 (D&H 138 [scarce]).   Mostly very 
fi ne a few better.  (16)  

 $250 
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part

 1850* 
  Rochdale,   Kershaw's halfpenny, 1792 (D&H 140) 
(illustrated), by Wyon for Kershaw (D&H 143 [2], 144, 145 
[rare] (illustrated), 146 [scarce], 148a [very rare]), not dated 
mule (D&H 150).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

   MIDDLESEX 

      

 1851* 
  British Commercial penny,   1797, a pattern by Westwood 
(D&H 7).   Bronzed, subdued bloom, uncirculated and very 
rare.   

 $300 

   1852 
  Christ's Hospital,   penny, 1800 (D&H 11, D&H 13 [2]).   
Even brown very fi ne or better and mostly scarce.  (3)  

 $100 

      

 1853* 
  Hall's penny,   1795, struck from halfpenny dies by W. 
Lutwyche, deformed dwarf/legend (D&H 26).   With mint 
red, nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $120 

   1854 
  H.   Young's penny, 1794, by Wyon, St. Paul's/star and garter, 
H. Young. Dealer in coins No.18 Ludgate Street, London 
(D&H 39).   Reddish light and dark brown patina, extremely 
fi ne or better, one with a fi lled die at date.  (3)  

 $120 

     

   

part

 1855* 
  Kempson's series of London Buildings,   pennies, Guild 
Hall (D&H 42) (illustrated), Carleton House (D&H 49) 
(illustrated), St. Pauls Church Covent Garden (D&H 52), 
St. Luke's Hospital (D&H 60).   Extremely fi ne - brilliant full 
mint red uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

   1856 
  Skidmore's Globe Series pennies,   Norwich Castle, (D&H 
130); National Series, George III, penny size medal, 1788 
obverse (Centenary of the Revolution)/legend 1789 (D&H 
185) white metal; National Series, George III, penny size 
medalet, 1797 Naval Victories celebrated (D&H 197) 
struck in copper and white metal.   The fi rst very fi ne, others 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated, all scarce.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (Lot 2030 part) with Spink ticket for D&H 
197 in copper. 

     

part 

 1857* 
  National Series,   George III visited St. Paul's penny size 
medalets struck in white metal, by C. James (D&H 176) 
and J. Milton (D&H 177) in copper gilt; National Series, 
William III Revolution Jubilee 1788 penny or medalet in 
brass (illustrated) and white metal, this with counter stamp 
E.B and CB, (D&H 201).   Mostly extremely fi ne and mint 
state.  (4)  

 $150 

 The third coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2031). 
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part 

 1858* 
  Political and Social series,   Thos. Hardy penny size medalet, 
1794, (D&H 204), (illustrated); William Pitt penny, 1789 
(D&H 212) struck in white metal; Revd. Willm Romain 
(D&H 214) (illustrated), fi rst and last struck in copper.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - red and brown uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

   1859 
  Political and Social series,   penny size medalets, both struck 
in white metal Lord Thurlow (D&H 218), reverse Wm. Pitt 
(D&H 219).   Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $100 

   1860 
  Allen's halfpenny,   1795 (D&H 246, 246a); Bebbington's 
halfpenny, (D&H 264).   Second with hints of red, nearly 
uncirculated others nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2033 part) for the second coin. 

   1861 
  Burchell's halfpenny,   (D&H 268 (holed), 271 (holed), 
273, 274 (2) with normal and upset dies.   Very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   1862 
  Carter's halfpenny,   (D&H 275a), very rare; Christ's 
Hospital, halfpenny, 1800 (D&H 278); Corresponding 
Society halfpenny (D&H 286, 287a); Coventry Street, 
halfpenny (D&H 292, 293).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $120 

      

 1863* 
  Davidson's halfpenny,   1795, struck in white metal (D&H 
294c).   Tin blisters otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2034) and W.J. Noble Collection Noble 
Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 432) previously from the P. Deane Collection. 

   1864 
  Davidson's halfpenny, (D&H   295, 296); Dennis' halfpennies 
(D&H 297, 297a, 297b, 297 d); Dodd's halfpenny, (D&H 
300 thin fl an).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

      

part

 1865* 
  Eaton's halfpenny,   1795 (D&H 301); Forster's halfpenny 
1795 (D&H 302) (illustrated); Foundling Fields halfpenny 
1795 (D&H 305); Fowler's, halfpenny, 1794, Neptune/
Whaling scene (D&H 306); Guest's halfpenny 1795 (D&H 
308).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $140 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2033 part) for Forster's halfpenny. 

      

part

 1866* 
  Hall's halfpennies,   1795 (D&H 313 [2] one with kanguroo 
(sic) and counterstamped 'W', 315c (illustrated), 317, 319c 
[thin fl an]); Hatfi eld's halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 323); Hendon 
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 325); Heslop's halfpenny, (D&H 
336b).   Mostly very fi ne - good extremely fi ne,  some with 
traces of mint red.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1074 part) for Hall 317. 

   1867 
  Kelly's halfpennies, (D&H   345, 345e); Kilvington's 
halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 346, 347 [2] one with die crack, 
348, 349b [very rare], 350a).   Very fi ne or better.  (8)  

 $140 

   1868 
  Lackington's halfpennies,   (D&H 351, 351a, 351c, 353, 
354, 357, 357a, 358, 358a, 361).   A comprehensive run, fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne, fi rst two rare.  (10)  

 $150 

   1869 
  Lyceum halfpennies,   (D&H 362a, 363); Mail Coach 
halfpenny, (D&H 366); Masonic halfpennies (D&H 369, 
370, 370a, 371, 372, 372a).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $180 
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part

 1870* 
  Moore's halfpenny,   1795 (D&H 389 [2, one with edge bite]; 
Neeton's halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 390) (illustrated); Newgate 
halfpennies, 1794, 1795, (D&H 391 [2], 393 [2, upset and 
normal], 395, 396b).   Good fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

   1871 
  Pidcock's halfpennies,   lion/eagle (D&H 414), elephant/rhino 
right (D&H 416b), elephant/two headed cow (D&H 422), 
nylghau/ostrich (D&H 445), two headed cow/toucan (D&H 
454), two headed cow/arms (D&H 455); Richardson's 
halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 467 [2, normal and upset], 468, 
469 [rare], 471).   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne or better.  
(11)  

 $250 

     

   

part

 1872* 
  Salter's halfpenny, (D&H   473); Schoolings' halfpenny (D&H 
474). Shackelton's halfpennies, (D&H 476, 477 [2]); Sims' 
halfpenny (D&H 478a); Skidmore's halfpennies, register 
stove/forge 1795 (D&H 480); Skidmore's Churches and 
Gates, St.Bartholomew The Less (D&H 544), St Mildred's 
(D&H 559).   Very fi ne - uncirculated, the last two illustrated.  
(9)  

 $200 

     

   

part

 1873* 
  Skidmore's Churches and Gates,   St Giles's Cripplegate 
(D&H 576), St. James's Dukes Place, (D&H 579), St. Mary 
Magdalen Old Fish Street 1797 (D&H 581), St. Nicholas, 
Old Fish Street (D&H 582), St Bride Fleet Street (D&H 583), 
St. Dunstan's Fleet Street (D&H 584).   Extremely fi ne - red 
uncirculated, fi rst and fi fth illustrated.  (6)  

 $250 

     

   

part

 1874* 
  Skidmore's Churches and Gates,   St Giles in the Fields (D&H 
587a), St Bennet Gracechurch 1797 (D&H 589), St Andrews 
Holborn (D&H 595), All Hallows Lombard Street 1797 
(illustrated) (D&H 599), St Martins Ludgate (D&H 612) 
(illustrated), St Lukes, Old Street (D&H 615).   Extremely 
fi ne - red uncirculated.  (6)  

 $250 

      

part

 1875* 
  Skidmore's Churches,   halfpennies, St. Bennet's Paul Wharf 
(D&H 618), St. Sepulcher Snow-Hill (D&H 625), Stoke 
Church Newington (D&H 630a) (illustrated) rare, All 
Hallows Thames Street (D&H 632).   Extremely fi ne - red 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 



215

     

   

part

 1876* 
  Skidmore's Churches and Gates,   St. Stephens Wallbrook 
(D&H 639), St. James's Westminster (D&H 641), St. Johns 
Gate (D&H 654), Newgate (D&H 659a), White-Hall Gate 
(D&H 663) (illustrated), Bermondsey Priory (D&H 667), 
St. Thomas Southwark (D&H 675a) (illustrated).   Very fi ne 
- red uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 

      

part

 1877 *
  Spence's halfpennies,   1794 three men dancing under tree 
(D&H 689), Odd Fellows quis Rides/heart in hand (D&H 
804c), Indian (D&H 823) scarce, pig (D&H 842b); Spittle's 
halfpenny (D&H 902, 903); Stinton's halfpenny, 1795 
(D&H 904); Whitfi eld's halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 911a or 
b); Williams' halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 914, 915 and another 
possibly a proof, illustrated).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $300 

      

part

 1878 
  Miscellaneous,   London, Essex and Norfolk halfpenny (D&H 
923, 924 rare), London and Middlesex, Shakespeare 1792 
(D&H 928, 928b), John Howard Westminster halfpenny, 
1792 (D&H 929); National Series, George III halfpenny size 
medalets, St. Paul's Visit 1789 (D&H 930), Royal couple, 
conjoined busts left/man of war sailing right (D&H 945 
scarce, 945a, [illustrated], 945b scarce).   Mostly very fi ne a 
few better.  (9)  

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2039 part) for D&H 945a. 

   1879 
  National Series,   Prince of Wales halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 
952, 952a, 953, 953a, 954, 957, 962, 962a, 963, 963b, 967 
scarce, 967b); George Prince Regent halfpenny size medalets, 
1789 (D&H 969, 973 rare).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (14)  

 $200 

   1880 
  National Series,   Princess of Wales halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 
977, 979, 981c, 981d, 981e), Duke of York halfpenny 1795 
(D&H 984, 985, 985a, 987a rare), King and Queen of France 
(D&H 995).   Nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $180 

     

part 

 1881* 
  Political and Social Series,   Erskine's halfpenny, (D&H 1010) 
(illustrated), Erskine and Gibbs, halfpenny 1794, (D&H 
1012), Map of France halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 1016d [2], 
1016e, 1016f, 1017c, 1017e, 1017f [2, upset and normal]).   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

      

part

 1882* 
  General Convenience   halfpennies, 1795, by W. Lutwyche 
(D&H 1018a, 1018b [RRR], 1019, 1019a [2, one with 
large irregular fl an the other on small thin fl an both [RRR]); 
T. Hardy, halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 1024, 1025 [2], 1026, 
1027 rare, 1028 rare); Political and Social Series, Industry 
halfpenny, 1801, T.P. for Thomas Prattent (D&H 1029) 
rare, (illustrated); I. Newton halfpennies, 1793, (D&H 1033, 
1034, 1035a, 1035c).   Mostly very fi ne, some rare.  (17)  

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2039) for D&H 1034. 
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part

 1883* 
  Political and Social Series,   anti-slavery halfpennies (D&H 
1037, 1038a); Stanhope halfpenny by W. Lutwyche for 
sale (D&H 1040) (illustrated), Stag halfpenny for the Buck 
Society (D&H 1041 [illustrated], 1041b rare, 1041e).   Good 
very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2039) for D&H 1040 and 1041e. 

     

   

part

 1884* 
  Denton's farthings,   1795 (D&H 1053, 1056 scarce) 
(illustrated); Orchard's farthings (D&H 1062, 1063); 
Pidcock's farthings, elephant/lion (D&H 1064), elephant/
cockatoo, (D&H 1067 [illustrated], 1067a (3, one mis-
struck), Beaver/pelican (D&H 1072); lion/Wanderow (D&H 
1073).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $250 

     

  

   

part

 1885* 
  Spence's farthings,   pig trampling crown, crozier etc., 
(D&H 1083), man on bull with ass's head (D&H 1085) 
(illustrated)), Adam & Eve/pig (D&H 1088) (illustrated); 
legend/Pig (D&H 1117); Patrons of Virtue 1790 (D&H 
1135/6 very rare), 1137 in silver, (illustrated), George III 
and Charlotte conjoined busts right/crown above two 
hearts (D&H 1139a) (2) struck in brass and silver plated 
brass, Prince of Wales farthings (D&H 1140a).   Fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

      

part

 1886* 
  Social Series,   Isaac Newton farthings 1793 (D&H 1151 
(illustrated), 1159, 1160), 1794 (D&H 1163); Peace (D&H 
1164, 1165), 1801 (D&H 1166); Pro Bono Publico 1796 
(D&H 1168), 1757 (sic) (D&H 1171), 1803 (D&H 1174).   
Fine - extremely fi ne, last few scarce.  (10)  

 $200 

   SOMERSETSHIRE 

      

 1887* 
  Bath,   penny Abbey Church/Guildhall (D&H 4).  die cud on 
reverse rim at 9 and 10 o'clock.   Even light brown with traces 
of mint red, good extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 
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 1888* 
  Bath,   Lambe's penny, 1794, camel/India House (D&H 8), 
struck on thick fl an from halfpenny dies.   Some mint red, 
extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $120 

     

   

part

 1889* 
  Bath,   Botanic Gardens halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 26); Glover's 
halfpenny, (D&H 28), W. Gye's halfpenny 1794 (D&H 34), 
not dated mules 36c (2), 36d (2, one illustrated), 36e [scarce], 
36f [scarce]), Heath's halfpennies (D&H 39 [illustrated], 
40); M. Lambe's halfpenny 1794 (D&H 50, 50c).   Very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (13)  

 $200 

     

    

part

 1890* 
  Bath,   Payne and Turner's halfpenny, bust of Alfred the 
Great right/ancient walls and tower (D&H 65), scroll/arms 
(D&H 66a), Free Church (D&H 73), St. Mary's Chapel 
(D&H 78) (ilustrated), Bridgewater, I. Holloway's halfpenny, 
1794 (D&H 86, 86d), not dated (D&H 87), Bristol, H. 
Bird's halfpenny, 1793 (D&H 89, 89b [very rare]), bale and 
Justice 1795, (D&H 101), Dunkirk halfpenny 1795 (D&H 
108), Bath, farthings, tea chest/building 1794, (D&H 111), 
Lambe's issue, tea chest/monogram (D&H 112a), crowned 
bust/Blaudud driving swine (D&H 115) (illustrated).   Mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $250 

   SUFFOLK 

      

 1891* 
  Bury,   P. Deck's Cornwallis/fi gure of Fame, penny, 1794 
(D&H 4).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   1892 
  Bury,   P. Deck's Cornwallis/fi gure of Fame, penny, 1794 
(D&H 4), Decks halfpennies (D&H 25, 26), Goers 
halfpennies, (D&H 27, 27?), Apseys halfpennies (D&H 
28), Rackmans halfpennies (D&H 29), Guest's Auctioneer's 
halfpenny (D&H 30).   Fine - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

     

part

 1893* 
  Beccles,   halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 16, 16a); Blything, Capt. 
J. Rous's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 19 [illustrated]); Bungay, 
Prentice, Delf and Abel halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 21, 21a); 
Bungay, halfpenny 1794 (D&H 22, 22d), not dated (D&H 
23c, [rare]), 1796 (D&H 24b [scarce]).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (9)  

 $120 

     

part

 1894* 
  Haverhill,   Fincham's halfpennies 1794 (D&H 31 (2), 
Hoxne, Tallant's halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 33a illustrated, 
33d); Ipswich, Manning's halfpenny (D&H 34), Lowestoft, 
Peache's halfpenny (D&H 37); Sudbury, Goldsmith's 
halfpenny (D&H 38, 39).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 
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   NUMISMATIC  LITERATURE 

   1895 
  Auction catalogues,   mainly Spink Australia and Noble 
Numismatics, includes books, Bill Myatt & Tom Hanley 
'Australian Coins, Notes and Medals' (2 copies), Tom Hanley 
& Bill James 'Collecting Australian Coins'.   Housed in two 
Australia Post large mailing trays, fi ne.  (approx 40kg)  

 $50 

   1896 
  Coinage and Currency in New South Wales,   1788-1829, 
and An Index of Currency References in The Sydney Gazette 
1803-1811 by Dr W.J.D.Mira, 1981, hard cover with dust 
jacket, 206pp; The Holey Dollars of New South Wales, by 
W.J.D.Mira and W.J.Noble, 1988, soft cover 92pp; The New 
South Wales Dumps, by W.J.D.Mira, 1990, soft cover, 24pp; 
The N.S.W. Commissariat and Its Note Issues 1788-1826, 
by W.J.D.Mira, 1990, soft cover,16pp; From Riverboat to 
Iron Horse, Numismatic aspects of the Australian riverboat 
era, by W.J.D.Mira, 1990, soft cover, 16pp; From Cowrie 
to Kina, The Coinages, Currencies, Badges, Medals, Awards 
and Decorations of Papua New Guinea, by Dr William 
J.D.Mira, 1986, hard cover with dust jacket, 332pp, with 
library stamp of Dr. M.Bullus R.F.D. and autograph of the 
author.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   1897 
  Hyman,   An Account of the Coins, Coinages and Currency 
of Australasia, pp159 (1973 reprint); Chalmers, A History 
of Currency in the British Colonies, pp496 (1972 reprint); 
Gollan, The Commonwealth Bank of Australia, Origins and 
Early History, pp179 (1968).   Near new.  (3)  

 $100 

   1898 
  Sales catalogues,   St. James's Auctions 14, 22; Baldwin's, No 
68, 73 (Bentley part I), 74, 77, fi xed price lists, Summer 2010, 
2015, Winter 2011-12, 2014-15.   As issued.  (10)  

 $50 

   1899 
  Vort-Ronald,   Michael P., Banks of Issue in Australia, South 
Australia, 1982 hard bound with dust jacket; Pitt, Alan B., 
(editor) Renniks Australian Coin and Banknote Values, 23rd 
and 24th editions, Sydney 2009, 2011, both hard bound; 
Stahl, Zvi, Jewish Ghettos' and Concentration Camps' 
Money (1933-1945), Israel, 1990, hard bound.   Very fi ne.  
(4)  

 $80 

   DOCUMENTS 

   1900 
  The Australian,   newspaper two copies of four printed pages, 
Saturday May 11, 1839, No.640-Vol VI, and Tuesday May 
14, 1839, No.641-Vol VI.   Very good.  (2)  

 $200 

   1901* 
  Australia,   invitation to Commonwealth of Australia 
Inaugural Celebrations at Sydney Commencing on the 1st 
January  1901, from The Government of New South Wales 
requesting the honour of (Lieut-Colonel W.J.Ferris & Mrs 
Ferris' [written in ink]) presence.   Printed in colour on card, 
matted on board for framing, foxing on board and around 
edge of invitation and age toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 

   1902 
  Australia,   invitation to Commonwealth of Australia 
Inaugural Celebrations at Sydney Commencing on the 1st 
January  1901, from The Government of New South Wales 
requesting the honour of (Mr. W.J. & Mrs Ferris' [written in 
ink]) presence.   Printed in colour on card, matted on board 
for framing, foxing on board and around edge of invitation 
and age toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Same designed document as previous lot. 

   

1903* 
  Australia,   invitation to Australian Commonwealth 
Celebrations at a Conversazione in the Exhibition Building 
on the Evening of Tuesday 7th May 1901, from The 
Government of Victoria requesting the honour of the 
presence of (Mr. William John Ferris MLA and Mrs Ferris 
[written in ink]).   Printed in colour on card suitable for 
framing, foxing on board and around edge of invitation and 
age toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 
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1904* 
  Australia,   invitations to the Commonwealth of Australia 
Inaugural Celebrations from The Government of New 
South Wales requesting the honor of 'your' (written in ink) 
presence (2 with identical design but different events), 1. 
at a Naval & Military Banquet in the Town Hall Sydney 
on the 5th January 1901, and 2. at a Municipal & Civil 
Luncheon in the Town Hall Sydney on the 7th January 1901, 
both on commemoration of the Ceremonial Swearing in of 
The Earl of Hopetoun, as fi rst Governor General of The 
Commonwealth of Australia.   Printed in colour and on card 
suitable for framing, foxing, particularly on card border and 
some fading to colour, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

   

 

lot 1905

 1905* 
  Australia,   The Commonwealth of Australia Inaugural 
Celebrations at Sydney, 1901, under the direction of the 
Government of New South Wales, offi cial programme book 
of 44pp, with numerous b&w photos; also menu and toasts 
& music programme for State Banquet to Commemorate 
the Inauguration of the Commonwealth of Australia, Town 
Hall, Sydney, Jan. 1st 1901, printed on hard card.   Both with 
foxing and toning, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   

1906* 
  Australia,   invitation to Australian Commonwealth 
Celebrations at the Royal Review at Flemington on Friday 
the 10th May 1901, from The Government of Victoria 
requesting the honour of the presence of (Mr. W.J. Ferris 
MLA & Mrs Ferris [written in ink]).   Printed in colour on 
card suitable for framing, foxing on board and around edge 
of invitation and age toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 

   

1907* 
  Australia,   In Celebration of the Opening of the Parliament 
of the Commonwealth of Australia, invitation to meet Their 
Royal Highnesses The Duke and Duchess of Cornwall & 
York, from His Majesty's Ministers of State for Australia 
inviting (Mr. William J. Ferris M.P. and Mrs Ferris [written 
in ink]), to an Evening Reception at the Exhibition Building 
Melbourne, on the 9th May 1901.   Printed in colour on card 
suitable for framing, foxing on board and invitation and age 
toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $80 
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   1908* 
  Australia,   Opening of the Parliament of the Commonwealth 
of Australia By his Royal Highness The Duke of Cornwall 
& York, from The Government of Victoria requesting the 
honour of the presence of (Mr. William J and Mrs Ferris 
[written in ink]), At the Celebrations in Melbourne, undated.   
Printed in colour on heavy duty paper suitable for framing, 
foxing and age toning, small section of top left corner 
missing, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50       

 

1909* 
  Australia,   Opening of the Parliament of the Commonwealth, 
His Majesty's Ministers of State for the Commonwealth of 
Australia request the honour of the presence of (Mr. Wm J. 
Ferris M.P. and Mrs Ferris [written in ink]), in the Exhibition 
Building, Melbourne, on Thursday, 9th May 1901.   Printed 
in colour on card suitable for framing, small split at bottom 
edge, foxing mostly around edge, a few small spots of paper 
loss and a scratch, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $50 

   

1910* 
  Testimonial to Colonel William J.   Ferris, Parramatta 27th 
August 1901, for his past three years service in the New 
South Wales Parliament which practically heralded the 
Commonwealth of Australia, and a request that he accept a 
'Purse of Sovereigns', a beautifully coloured document with 
text in calligraphy, signed by six individual subscribers from 
Parramatta Council.   Printed on card suitable for framing, 
foxing on board document and some small loss of paper in 
signature area, age toning, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

 A request was made to Parramatta Council that a public meeting of 
ratepayers be called to further a project to give a testimonial to Mr W.J.Ferris 
in recognition of his services to the electorate. At a council meeting, the 
Mayor refused on the grounds that it was politically motivated. There was 
considerable discussion, arguments and fi nally commotion when Alderman 
Toohey, one of the signatories on the testimonial, refused to desist from his 
request that the public meeting be called.  With transcript of the newspaper 
report on this incident. 

   

lot1911 part
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part

1911* 
  Australia,   New South Wales, invitation to Mr W.J.Ferris to 
attend Centennial Park on the occasion of the Swearing in of 
The Earl of Hopetoun, fi rst Governor General of Australia, 
January 1st, 1901; invitation to Mr. W.J.Ferris and Lady to 
an Evening Excursion to enable Parliamentarians to visit 
Macquarie Light House via Watson's Bay on 31st (no year 
indicated); programme for Dedication of Captain Cook's 
Landing Place, 6th  May 1899; Parliament House Sydney, 
April 2nd 1900, menu for Banquet to Hon: Henry Copeland, 
Agent General for New South Wales; Parramatta Park 
Improvement Committee, Second Arbor Day, card to Major 
Ferris M.P. advising his allocated tree for planting by him, 
Sept 12, 1900; Braidwood Railway League Public Banquet 
menu in honour of visit of Hon. Sir W.J.Lyne K.C.M.G., 
Premier of N.S.Wales; Citizens of Parramatta and Districts 
Welcome Home to our Returned Soldiers Banquet menu with 
one of the toasts proposed by W.J.Ferris, Esq., M.P.; various 
photos (6) relating to W.J.Ferris and family including one of 
his fl ag draped coffi n, military helmet atop, being taken from 
his home to a horse drawn hearse; contemporary print of a  
colonial period coloured drawing of a river scene featuring 
sheep grazing beside tree with small sail boat on the river 
and a church spire in the distance, mapped with cardboard 
surround; also an affectionate 4-page handwritten letter from 
George Jamieson at Camp Mudgee, 14th February 1876, to 
his daughter Ellenor (sic) on the occasion of her 17th birthday 
(she would later marry W.J.Ferris).   Many items with foxing 
or faded, the letter with splits on the folds and some tears 
but still easily read, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (15)  

 $150 

 With research notes on Lt Col W.J.Ferris. 

   1912 
  Van Diemen's Land,   indenture on vellum dated 15th 
March 1828, for release of fi fty acres of land and dwelling 
house at Clarence Plains, to John McKoy, farmer, and his 
wife Mary of the one part and Joseph Mawle and William 
Mawle, licenced victuallers, of the second part, also includes 
receipt of cash and Bills of Exchange to the value of one 
hundred and fi fty pounds from the Mawles to the McKoys, 
all relevant areas signed by both parties and witnessed by 
Gamaliel Butler, included on the document is a declaration 
made by Mary McKoy to the Supreme Court Chief Justice 
of Van Diemen's Land, John Lewes Pedder, and signed by 
him, also recorded and signed by John Beamont, Registrar 
of Deeds.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Gamaliel Butler was a prominent lawyer, businessman and later politician. 
John Beamont contributed to the development of Van Diemen's Land by 
exploration and was prominent in the affairs of the colony. He was also the 
fi rst appointment to the position of Registrar of Deeds in 1827. 

   1913 
  Van Diemen's Land,   land rental, in vellum to Thomas 
Williams, dated 12th December in fi rst year of Our reign 
(QV 1837), for a parcel of land in Launceston (with detailed 
specifi cations of the various boundaries) being an area of 
sixteen acres three roods and twenty one perches, with 
annual rental of fi ve pounds and two shillings, with seal 
of Van Diemen's Land affi xed and registered on 16 April 
1839 and the signature of (Sir) John Franklin, Lieutenant 
Governor of Van Diemen's Land and that of John Montague, 
Colonial Secretary, also marked as enrolled and recorded in 
the Supreme Court of Van Diemen's Land on 27th August 
1841 and signed by the Registrar, W.Sorell.   Normal ageing, 
otherwise fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 William Sorell, Registrar of the Supreme Court of Van Diemen's Land was 
the son of Lieutenant Governor William Sorell, the third Governor of Van 
Diemen's Land. 

   1914 
  Van Diemen's Land,   Charge Sheet on parchment dated 15 
January 1842, made by Attorney General Thomas Welsh, 
stating that Richard Singleton, labourer, did steal one gun, 
a pair of trousers and one shirt being the goods of Robert 
Johnston, signed by Thomas Welsh, at the left edge is marked, 
'Plea not Guilty' and on the reverse is written, 'Found Not 
Guilty'.   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Richard Singleton had previously been convicted at Lancaster Assizes and 
sentenced to Life and transported on the Coromandel departing England 25 
June 1838 and arriving at Van Diemen's Land on 26 October 1838. 

   1915 
  Van Diemen's Land,   letter dated 14 March 1849 from 
Roderick McDonald, in H.M. Gaol, Richmond, to Mr 
Young, Female Hiring Depot at Ross requesting that the 
recipient forward on his letter, in which he states he has been 
in prison for 16 weeks and is totally penniless and unable to 
pay the fi ne of ten pounds, together with a recommendation 
by Mr Young, the instigator of the charge against McDonald, 
that he be released from prison; also letter dated 20 March 
1849 from said Mr Young to the Chief Police Magistrate, 
Hobart making such a recommendation for issuing an Order 
to Richmond Gaol for the release of Mr McDonald.   Ragged 
edge on second letter where the page has been torn from a 
book, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (2 letters)  

 $120 

 Roderick McDonald, born 1792, occupation Shepherd, was convicted 
at Inverness Court of Justiciary to 14 years for sheep stealing. He was 
transported on the Emily departing on 25 June 1842 and arriving at Van 
Diemen's Land on 24 November 1842. Mr McDonald was in Richmond 
Gaol as he was convicted for allowing a Prisoner of the Crown, obviously a 
female due to the connection with the Female Hiring Depot, to tipple (drink 
alcohol) at his house. After his release McGregor only lived for another two 
years dying in 1845 at the age of 53. 
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   1916 
  Van Diemen's Land,   several items of correspondence from 
1840s, mostly relating to policing matters in the Richmond 
District, noted one to Chief District Constable J.Bryon 
at Richmond from the District Constable of Jerusalem 
regarding stolen property and action to be taken, also noted 
several letters to Major C.Schaw (see footnote), Police 
Magistrate for Richmond, including a fi nely penned 2-page 
letter by Elizabeth Naylor regarding the circumstances of her 
eviction from premises at Pittwater by John Gwynn, various 
other letters.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne historic Tasmanian 
documents.  (17)  

 $350 

 Major Charles Schaw (1785-1874), served with the British Army in the West 
Indies, Peninsular War, American Wars, Honduras and then sent to Van 
Diemen's Land. He was appointed Assistant Police Magistrate administering 
the District of Bothwell for eight years. In 1841 he was promoted to full 
Police Magistrate of Richmond remaining in this position for fi fteen years.  
With research. 

   1917 
  Van Diemen's Land,   a 2-page letter to Major Schaw, Chief 
Police Magistrate, Richmond by William Gangell of Pittwater 
(see footnote), relating to the infi delity of his second wife 
Mary Gangell (nee Leigh), a convict transported for larceny 
with a life sentence, who had obtained a Ticket of Leave, and 
requesting assistance to curtail her scandalous behaviour of 
having an affair that was affecting him and their children, 
signed by William Gangell.   Ink faded with age, otherwise 
fi ne and a rare and historic document written by the fi rst 
man to be married in Tasmania.   

 $500 

 William Gangell, a former Royal Marine, arrived in Australia on duty with 
the ship, HMS Calcutta, carrying free settlers and convicts. One of these 
free settlers was Ann Skelhorn whose husband had died on board ship and 
Gangell had been assigned to look out for her welfare and that of her 4 year 
old daughter.  A relationship developed and they were married on 18 March 
1804 at Sullivan Cove camp by Reverend Robert Knopwood and with Lt 
Governor David Collins in attendance. This was the fi rst marriage in the 
new settlement at Sullivans Cove, later Hobarton and then Hobart Town, 
and is recorded as the fi rst marriage in Tasmania.  

They had four children together as well as Ann's young daughter. When 
Ann died at the age of 39, Mary Leigh was indentured to Gangell as a 
convict/servant. She was 20 and he was 40 but they developed a relationship, 
were married on 25 January 1819 and had 11 children. The marriage was 
a diffi cult one and on two occasions Mary absconded and was committed 
to prison for three months on each occasion.  

Mary's records in England state that she was of 'bad' character and was 
sentenced to death. However, her sentence was remitted to transportation 
'for the term of her natural life'. It appears from the above letter that she 
had reverted to her 'bad' character and deserted her husband and their 
large family.    

Research indicates that Mary Gangell was granted a Ticket of Leave in 1845 
but in William's letter dated November 17, 1843 he states, 'I have to inform 
you that my wife Mary Gangell has obtained a Ticket of Leave'.  

With research. 

   1918 
  Australia,   Convict's Ticket-of-Leave, 185-, unissued; The 
Colonial Bank of Australasia, Birregurra, cheque no. 567, 
Oct 7th 1889, drawn by Ge (George) Thurrowgood for ten 
pounds eight shillings, payable to Isaac Bros, bank's vignette 
at side margin, printed by Sands & McDougall Limited, 
stamped in red, 'PAID', impressed One Penny Victoria Stamp 
Duty.   The fi rst with age toning along top edge and light 
crinkling, otherwise virtually uncirculated, the second with 
spike hole and small spot of foxing, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

 Isaac Bros were colonial produce merchants in the small Victorian town 
of Birregurra. 

   

1919* 
  Colony of NSW Conditional Pardon,   number 39/290 named 
to James Watson who arrived in the Colony in 1818 under 
sentence of Transportation for Life, pardon issued and 
signed by Colonel Snodgrass CB Acting Captain General 
and Governor in Chief of Her Majesty's Territory of New 
South Wales, dated First day of February 1838, also signed 
by Geo:Gipps (Major Sir George Gipps, Governor of NSW 
1838-1846).   Ink written sections faded, otherwise fi ne.   

 $300 

 James Watson, born 1797, stocking weaver, sentenced to Transportation for 
Life at Essex Quarter Sessions. Departed on convict transport ship Ocean 
2 under Master, Captain Remmington, departing from Spithead 21 August 
1817 and reaching Port Jackson, NSW on 10 January 1818 after a voyage 
of 142 days. On 16 January he was distributed for service at Windsor. After 
receiving his Conditional Pardon James Watson later was appointed a Special 
Constable with the NSW Police.

Together with copy of the New South Wales Government Gazette No 384, 
p103 recording James Watson's Conditional Pardon.   

See also lot 1498 for Constable James Watson's police handcuffs. 

   1920 
  Derwent Bank,   Hobart Town, two cheques drawn by 
James Grant, one dated 2 Sep 1839 and the other dated 2 
October 1839, both for fi ve pounds and both with various 
endorsements on back.   Pin holes, toning, otherwise fi ne.  
(2)  

 $50 

 The James Grant above is possibly Dr James Grant who conducted the post 
mortem examination and testifi ed in the case of manslaughter of James 
Lovett brought against Dr Durie, Assistant Colonial Surgeon, in a trial at 
the Supreme Court of Van Diemen's Land on 12 October 1839. 

   1921 
  Tasmanian documents,   Cashier of the Commercial Bank, 
Hobart Town, -183-, blank bank cheque form; Bill of 
Exchange, Launceston, 6 April 1892, pay £24.0.0 to Mr 
W.D.Lette, White Hills, with embossed Tasmania duty stamp 
for three pence, endorsed on back; Bill of Exchange, 23 April 
1897, pay £30.0.0 to Mr C.P.????ham, Launceston, with 
embossed Tasmania duty stamp for one shilling, endorsed 
on back multiple times; Bill of Exchange, 19 Sept 1898, 
pay £11.0.0 to David Cocker Jr at The Bank of Australasia, 
Launceston, with embossed Tasmania duty stamp for six 
pence, endorsed on back multiple times.   The  fi rst virtually 
uncirculated and scarce as such, the second with minute 
pin hole, the third with several spike holes small section 
of one corner missing and small edge tear, overall fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 
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   1922 
  Australian Bills of Exchange,   1909-1938, drawn by various 
companies and payable at Bank of Australasia, Murray 
Bridge, South Australia (15) and ES&A Bank, Clare, South 
Australia (3), most endorsed on back.   Fine - very fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

   1923 
  The Bank of Australasia,   Adelaide, South Australia bank 
cheque dated 29 Jan 1930 on an Ancient Order of Foresters, 
Adelaide form, to pay R.Donovan seven shillings and eight 
pence being 'Cost of cartage & Freight on Coin to Murray 
Bridge', written in red ink, 'Remit Debit Murray Bridge', 
reverse endorsed by payee; also handwritten account, 
Adelaide, 28th January 1930, Bank of Australasia to 
R.Donovan, for carriage of 2 Boxes of Coins to Railway 
Station for freight to Murray Bridge, signed by R.Donovan 
as paid by cheque; receipt from South Australian Railways 
dated 29 Jan 1930 for 'Gold Dust, Bullion, and Specie Note', 
received from Bank of A/Asia, 2 cases of copper coins, value 
£15, for forwarding to Murray Bridge.   Documents pinned 
together at top left corner, fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

   1924 
  Australian cheques,   The Commercial Bank of Australia 
Ltd, Numurkah, 5 March 1926, with two bank stamps 
and back endorsed; The Union Bank of Australia Limited, 
Daylesford, 21.12.1948, vignette at left side, cancelled as 
paid and endorsed; blank cheque forms for Bank of New 
South Wales, Melbourne, Vic, 19-; Bank of New South 
Wales, Toowoomba, Qld, 19-; The Commercial Bank of 
Australia Ltd, Victoria Market Branch, Melbourne, Vic, 19-; 
Commonwealth Savings Bank of Australia, Toowoomba, 
Qld, 19-; The National Bank of Australasia Limited, 
Central Branch, Brisbane, Qld, 19-; The National Bank of 
Australasia Limited, Glenhuntley, 19- (2 consecutive, joined); 
The National Bank of Australasia, Riverton (Sth Aust), 18-; 
The Queensland National Bank Limited, Brisbane, 194-; The 
Osborne Company, First of Exchange No.219, dated 19th 
October 1938, to Bank of New South Wales for A.G.Smythe, 
Murray Bridge, Sth Aust, endorsed on back; Final Dividend 
warrant 1941-1942 of The Queensland National Bank 
Limited.   A few with spike hole or pin holes, otherwise fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (13)  

 $100 

   1925 
  World cheques,   Citibank Savings Limited, Margaret 
St, Sydney, unissued 19- (6); Commonwealth Bank of 
Australia, Northbridge, NSW, unissued 19- (7, all with 
different Colonial events or buildings); Commonwealth 
Trading Bank of Australia, Newcastle West Branch, NSW, 
issued 1959; The National Bank of Australasia Limited, 
George Street, Sydney, (Ducon Condenser P/L), issued 
1942; Great Britain, Barclay & Company Limited, Bank 
Plain, Norwich, (Gurneys, Birkbecks, Barclay & Buxton), 
issued 1903 (18); The Clydesdale Bank Limited, London, 
unissued 19-; National Westminster Bank, Tavistock Square 
Branch, London (2 cheque books, one partly used, the other 
unused), 19-; Israel, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial 
and Overseas), Tel-Aviv, unissued 19-; Scotland, The British 
Linen Bank, West Port Branch, Dundee, issued 1947; savings 
passbooks, Bank of New South Wales, Sackville St, London; 
First National City Bank, 28th Street Branch, New York; 
also 20p tickets for Scottish Borders Council (2); embossed 
seal of National Portrait Gallery.   Fine - uncirculated.  (41 + 
2 cheque books)  

 $100 

   1926 
  World cheques and bills of exchange,   Malayan Banking 
Limited, Malacca, sola of exchange for one hundred 
Australian pounds, dated 24 April 1964 to Australia and 
New Zealand Bank Limited, Adelaide, Sth Aust for credit 
of Miss Daisy Khoo Eng Neo, endorsed on back; National 
Provincial Bank Limited, Mayfair, London, bank draft for 
£32.17.6, dated 9 Sep 1931 to Bank of Australasia, Murray 
Bridge, Sth Aust, for credit of Miss Bessie Davidson, endorsed 
on back; National Provincial Bank Limited, London, share 
certifi cate for one hundred shares dated 21 November 
1961, in name of Mrs Rosemary Marjorie Winifred Batting, 
Devon; Tozer, Kemslev & Millbourn Ltd, London, to Messrs 
Champions Ltd, Adelaide, First of Exchange No.46769 
dated 26 Sep 1950 and payable sixty days after sight to 
The Commercial Bank of Australia Ltd, with impressed 
duty stamp and additional affi xed stamp, endorsed on back; 
Wm. Holt & Sons (Walshaw) Ltd, Manchester, to Messrs 
M.L.Philips, Murray Bridge, Sth Aust, First of Exchange 
No.708 dated 16 Feb 1938, endorsed on back and on front 
written as accepted payable at The Bank of Australasia, 
Murray Bridge, with impressed duty stamp and additional 
affi xed stamp; undated form for documents to be given up 
on payment, with mention of fi rm in 310 Flinders Lane, 
Melbourne, stamped by Bank of Australasia, London.   Very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

   1927 
  New South Wales,   Elector's Right, No.290903, Residential 
Qualifi cation, Electoral District of the Hawkesbury, Holder 
James McMahon of Windsor, dated 8th September 1897, 
dated on back 'F.C.V' 3/6/98 and 27/7/98.   Fine and scarce.   

 $50 

   1928 
  Victoria,   miners rights for two shillings and sixpence, issued 
at Ballarat, dated 3rd January 1901, 7th July 1903, 11th 
August 1916, 31st May 1919 and 2nd October 1923.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
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   1929 
  Coal Mining share certifi cates,   The Yarragon Coal Mining 
Company No Liability, fifty shares, 27 January 1890; 
Woolamai Colliery No Liability, Kilcunda, Victoria, one 
hundred shares, 7 February 1910, transfer signed on back; 
Kingsthorpe Coal Mining Co Ltd, Toowoomba, Queensland, 
one hundred shares, 12 February 1912, transfer signed 
on back; Coal, Oil (N.Z.) Limited, Sydney, fi fty shares, 
30 May 1927; Queensland Oil Development Company 
Limited, Melbourne, thirty shares, 30 April 1928; Tailem 
Bend and Murray Coal Company Limited, six shares, 9 
June 1921, transfer signed on back; The Dudley Collieries 
Company, Coalville, Gippsland, two hundred and forty 
shares, 7 October 1909, transfer signed on front; Gretamain 
Collieries Ltd, ten thousand four hundred and eighty shares, 
8 February 1924; Moss Glen Colliery Company No Liability, 
Recherche Bay, Tasmania, one hundred shares, 30 September 
1902; Neerim Coal and Oil Syndicate, Neerim, Gippsland, 
Victoria, one share, 17 June 1918; Outtrim, Howitt and 
British Consolidated Coal Company, Jumbunna, South 
Gippsland, Victoria, one hundred shares, 29 November 
1900, transfer signed on front; Riverina Collieries Limited, 
three hundred and ninety eight shares, 28 May 1923, transfer 
signed on back; Vale of Clwyod Coal & Brick Coy Limited, 
Sydney, twenty fi ve shares, 23 August 1917; Sydney Collieries 
Limited, Sydney, one thousand shares, 30 September 1929; 
Pulverized Coal (Australasia) Limited, fi ve hundred shares, 
30 November 1921.   A few with foxing and some edge tears, 
otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (15)  

 $100 
   1930 
  Mining share certifi cates,   Cuprite Consolidated Tin Mines 
No Liability, Watsonville, Queensland, one hundred and 
sixty shares, 13 November 1899; Victoria Gold Mining 
Association (Charters Towers), Queensland, two hundred 
shares, 13 February 1899; Great Northern Copper & Gold 
Mining Company of Queensland No Liability, fi ve hundred 
shares, 6 February 1899; United Queen Consols Gold Mining 
Company Ltd, Charters Towers, Queensland, fi fty shares, 
16 May 1892; Golden Fremantle Company, Kunanalling, 
West Australia, fi fty shares, 13 August 1900; Mount Magnet 
Occidental Gold Mining Co, Mt Magnet, West Australia, 
one hundred shares, 9 September 1897; Nor-West Gold 
Exploration No Liability, Central Australia, one share, 
29 September 1932; Cape York Peninsula Gold Mining 
Company, Laura, North Queensland, one hundred shares, 
30 June 1934; Coronet Hill Development Company, Mount 
Davis, Northern Territory, one share, 26 August 1924.   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 
   1931 
  Mining share certifi cates,   Queensland Mining Prospecting 
& Investment Co, Melbourne, fi fty shares, 24 August 1899; 
The O.K. Copper Company, Cairns, North Queensland, 
one hundred shares, 22 September 1909; Ebagoolah Gold 
Sluicing Syndicate, Ebagoolah, Queensland, one share, 15 
December 1922 (2); Black Cameron Gold Mine No Liability, 
one hundred shares, 19 July 1951; Redcastle Reward Gold 
Mining Syndicate, Menzies District, Western Australia, nine 
shares, 27 May 1901; United Options Limited, Brisbane, 
twenty shares, 24 July 1934; Junction Dredging No Liability, 
Melbourne, forty shares, 13 October 1921; Golden Treasure 
Gold Mining Company Limited, Tate, Queensland, one 
hundred shares, 23 September 1895; Laureville Gold Mines, 
A1 Settlement, Gaffney's Creek, Victoria, three shares, 17 
February 1933.   Fine - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   1932 
  Mining share certifi cates,   The Mikado Gold Mining Coy, 
Dayelsford, Victoria, fi fty shares, 19 February 1907, transfer 
completed on back; Mining and Metallurgical Processes 
Proprietary Limited, two hundred shares, 22 May 1923, 
transfer signed on back; Long Tunnels (Consolidated) No 
Liability, Melbourne, one hundred shares, 21 August 1939; 
Broken Hill South Silver Mining Company No Liability, fi fty 
shares, 3 January 1912, transfer completed on back; another, 
fi fty shares, 18 August 1913; Georgetown Gold Mines No 
Liability, Georgetown, Queensland, one hundred shares, 7 
September 1934; the North Queen Gold Mining Company 
Limited, Charters Towers, Queensland, one hundred shares, 
23 (??) 1903, transfer signed on back; Gympie Gold Dredging 
No.1 No Liability, one hundred shares, 18 September 1934; 
Return Creek Tin No Liability, Mount Garnet, Queensland, 
(yellow paper), one hundred shares, 10 February 1930, 
transfer signed on back; another (blue paper), thirty fi ve 
shares, 29 June 1928, transfer signed on back;, the Smith's 
Creek Proprietary Tin Mines No Liability, Mount Garnet, 
Queensland, fi fty shares, 2 December 1902; Trail Mines Inc, 
Colorado, USA, one thousand shares, 10 June 1960, transfer 
signed on back (punch hole cancelled); Ghostmount Mines 
Limited, Ontario, Canada, twenty fi ve thousand shares, 16 
March 1960; Peninsular Petroleums Limited, Canada, fi fty 
shares, 14 March 1931, transfer signed on back.   A few with 
spike holes, otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

   

part

1933* 
  Share certifi cate to Australia's WWI Minister of Defence,  
 Rialto Rubber Proprietary Limited, Kensington, one hundred 
shares, 3 June 1927, named to Sir George F.Pearce, together 
with four letters addressed to Senator Sir Geo F Pearce re the 
share purchase and a handwritten note signed with initials 
G.F.P.   All pinned at top left corner, fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

 Sir George Foster Pearce was responsible for the passage of Australia's fi rst 
Naval Defence Act 1910 and the subsequent establishment of a Naval Board 
and the Naval Training College. He also established the Central Flying School 
and was the Minister of Defence from September 1914 until December 1921. 
See his full history in the Australian Dictionary of Biography. 
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   1934 
  Mining share certifi cates,   Lacepede Options Proprietary 
Limited, Victoria, two shares, 3 March 1926; Langi Logan 
United No Liability, Ararat, seventy fi ve shares, 2 October, 
1925; No.2 South East Day Dawn Gold Mining Company 
Limited, Charters Towers, Queensland, one hundred shares, 
11 July 1913; The Lord Roberts Gold Mining Company, 
Sailors' Falls, Daylesford, one hundred shares, 23 May 1912; 
Mayfi eld Gold Development Syndicate, Melbourne, one 
share, 12 December 1934; White Range Gold Mines (Central 
Australia) No Liability, one hundred shares, 9 April 1929; 
Junction Dredging Company No Liability, Porepunkah, fi fty 
shares, 17 May 1905, in name of Felix Meyer (see footnote); 
Glen Aplin Tin Dredging Company No Liability, near 
Stanthorpe, Queensland, one hundred shares, 1 September 
1925; Little 180 Gold Mine No Liability, Bendigo, Victoria, 
one hundred shares, 22 December 1937, with transfer 
completed on back and punch hole cancelled; Kingston 
(Queensland) Mines No Liability, Kingston, Queensland, 
one share, 15 August 1914; Metal Options (Broken Hill) 
Limited, Melbourne, two shares, 21 January 1938; Mineral 
Ventures No Liability, Melbourne, one hundred shares, 29 
October 1954.   Very good - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

 Felix Meyer was prominent in the fi eld of obstetrics and gynaecology. The 
Felix Meyer Scholarship in obstetrics and gynaecology was established in his 
memory at the University of Melbourne. See his full history in the Australian 
Dictionary of Biography. 

   1935 
  Oil company share certifi cates and others,   Netherlands 
Eastern Oilfields Limited, one share, 3 August 1926; 
Netherlands Eastern Syndicate, Netherlands Indies, one 
share, 18 April 1926; New Salak South Tin Dredging 
Company No Liability, Malay Peninsula, one hundred 
shares, 3 March 1927, transfer signed on front; New Guinea 
Rubber Estates Ltd, Papua, twenty fi ve shares, 25 May 1920; 
Boola Boola Petroleum & Natural Gas Coy No Liability, 
Traralgon, Victoria, twenty fi ve shares, 27 July 1923, transfer 
signed on front; Condamine Oil Limited, Queensland, twenty 
two shares, 21 September 1954; Point Addis Oil Wells No 
Liability, Torquay, Victoria, fi fty shares, 1 March 1923; 
Great Eastern Oil Company, Dutson, Gippsland, Victoria, 
ten shares, 1 March 1939; Roma North Oil Company No 
Liability, Roma, Queensland, ten shares, 2 June 1930, 
transfer signed on back; The Australian States Oil Concession 
Syndicate No Liability, South Australia, ten shares, 31 
October 1903, transfer signed on front; Australian Shale Oil 
Pty Ltd, one share, 8 February 1924; Burix Plantations and 
Oil Company Limited, one share, 30 August 1922, transfer 
signed on back.   Some with edge tears and pin holes, very 
good - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   1936 
  Oil share certifi cates,   Leongatha Oil Wells No Liability, 
Leongatha, Victoria, one share, 5 July 1923; Lake View 
Oil Wells No Liability, Lakes Entrance, Victoria, fifty 
shares, 12 June 1931, transfer completed on back; Lake 
Victoria (Gippsland) Oil Wells No Liability, fi fty shares, 
20 January 1932, transfer signed on back; The Lander Oil 
Field (Australia) Ltd, fi fty shares, 20 March 1928; Mersey 
Valley Oil Company Limited, fi fty shares, 11 June 1923; 
Midfi eld Oil Company No Liability, one hundred shares, 24 
September 1930; Producing Oilfi elds Limited, one hundred 
shares, 23 December 1938; Victoria River Coal, Shale & Oil 
Company No Liability, Victoria River District (Northern 
Territory), four shares, 7 March 1913; Austral Oil Drilling 
Syndicate No Liability, one share, 4 August 1941; Adelaide 
Oil Exploration Company Limited, fi ve shares, 12 October 
1920, transfer signed on back; American Beach (K.I.) Oil 
Company No Liability, Adelaide, one share, 12 July 1921; 
Australian Essential Oils Limited, fi ve hundred shares, 28 
May 1931.   Some with edge tears, one with small piece 
missing from bottom left corner, otherwise very good - very 
fi ne.  (12)  

 $60 
   1937 
  Oil share certifi cates,   Australian Oil Wells Company No 
Liability, Melbourne, one hundred shares, 14 October 1913; 
Australian Oil Wells Prospecting Syndicate No Liability, 
Nelson, Victoria, one share, 24 November 1926; Australian 
Petroleum Development Company No Liability, one share, 
1 August 1921; Kalimna Oil Company No Liability, Lakes 
Entrance, Victoria, twenty shares, 29 April 1930, transfer 
signed on back; Woodside (Lakes Entrance) Oil Company 
No Liability, fi fty shares, 31 may 1956; Tanjil Oil Company 
No Liability, lakes Entrance, Victoria, one hundred shares, 
1 July 1930, transfer signed on back; Roma Ormildah 
Associated Oil Fields Limited, fi fty shares, 3 July 1931, 
named to Major Rupert Edward Fanning (see footnote); 
Roma Oil Corporation Limited, ten shares, 29 March 1928; 
Australian Oil Corporation No Liability, South Australia, 
ninety six shares, 12 March 1923, transfer signed on back; 
Associated Oil Corporation Limited, Mount gambier, 
South Australia, twenty shares, 2 February 1922; Elcho 
Island Naptha-Petroleum Company Limited, ten shares, 18 
December 1923.   Some with edge tears or paper loss at edges, 
otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

 Major (later Honorary Colonel) Rupert Edward Fanning, awarded DSO 
for gallantry in WWI and also recipient of USA Legion of Merit. He had an 
impressive military career of more than thirty years and was also Manager 
of Royal Melbourne Hospital. He died in 1954. 

   1938 
  Woollen Mill share certifi cates,   The Melbourne Woollen 
Mill Company Limited, Footscray, ten shares, 2 May 1872; 
Castlemaine Woollen (Cloth Manufacturing crossed out) 
Co, Castlemaine, receipt for eighteen shares, 11 September 
1882; The Daylesford Woollen Mills Company Limited, fi fty 
shares, 12 September 1921; Daylesford Worsteds Limited, 
one hundred shares, 22 October 1929, together with letter 
from Chairman of Directors re share scrip and company 
progress; Alexandra Spinning & Knitting Mills Limited, 
Eaglehawk, fi fty shares, 28 November 1922; Excelsior 
Knitting & Manufacturing Company Ltd, Geelong, twenty 
fi ve shares, 22 October 1920, together with delivery covering 
letter; The Gippsland Woollen Mills Limited, twenty fi ve 
shares, 27 January 1925.   Fine - very fi ne, the fi rst scarce.  
(7)  

 $150 
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   1939 
  Woollen Mill and other share certifi cates,   The Felted Fabric 
Depot Limited, fi ve fi rst issue shares, 4 June 1874; The 
Gippsland Woollen Mills Limited, one hundred shares, 28 
January 1926; Riverina Woollen Manufacturing Company 
Limited, Wagga Wagga, seventy shares, 31 March 1920 
with transfer section on reverse completed; another identical 
for one hundred shares, 11 December 1916, with payment 
of calls recorded on back; The Daylesford Woollen Mills 
Company Limited, twenty fi ve shares, 6 June 1924;   Stawell 
Woollen Mills Limited, one hundred shares, 12 January 
1923; Ballarat Flour Mills Limited, one hundred shares, 
seventh June 1923; also hand written documents by A. 
McDowall of Logan, one dated 4 November 1837 being a 
bill of exchange for future payment at Derwent Bank, the 
other dated 8 November 1838 being a directive to Derwent 
Bank to pay named person, both endorsed on back.   Very 
good - fi ne, fi rst scarce.  (9)  

 $150 

   

1940* 
  Share certifi cate to historic fi gure,   Pani-Ilota Limited, one 
hundred shares, 22 July 1910, named in print to Samuel A. 
Pethebridge, Melbourne, printed diagonally in red, 'Fully 
Paid Up', signed on back, 'S.A.Pethebridge'.   Pin hole at top 
left corner, toning to right edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Sir Samuel Augustus Pethebridge KCMG was in command of Tropical 
Force that relieved the AN&MEF during WWI and in January 1914 he 
was administrator of Rabaul in occupied German New Guinea. See his full 
history in the Australian Dictionary of Biography. 

   

lot 1941 part  

 1941* 
  The Eastern Extension Australasia and China Telegraph 
Company,   receipt dated 13.2.1890 to Mr Vellappa for four 
dollars for message no.663 from Penang Station to Rangoon, 
signed by Penang Station clerk, at left side margin is printer's 
name, William Brown & Co., Ltd., Printers, &c., London, 
E.C.; collection of old perfume labels (34); Australian used 
stamps 1930s-1980s (201).   Spike hole in centre of fi rst and 
some traces of offi cial stamping, otherwise very fi ne, the 
labels mostly very fi ne, the stamps used.  (236)  

 $40 

   1942 
  Women's Australian National Service (WANS),   document 
(20.4x31.7cm) for launching of the WANS on 25th June 
1940 at Sydney Town Hall, printed both sides with WANS 
badge in colour on front top left corner, together with 
similar size two page typed original of the Programme and 
Agenda with relevant pencilled notes to facilitate use from 
the meeting opening at 7.30pm to fi nish with National 
Anthem at 9.44pm.   Colour print faded on printed document, 
otherwise very fi ne.  (3 pages)  

 $50 

   1943 
  Historic photos,   in b&w, one features the Quarantine 
boarding launch, Jenner, approaching the Sydney Quarantine 
Station, includes various research documents; also four 
photos of the Grafton train ferry during construction and 
in use, one of these a contemporary postcard.   Some damage 
around edges, otherwise fi ne and scarce.  (lot)  

 $70 

   1944 
  Public Library Museum &   Art Gallery of South Australia, 
letter of thanks to Lady Ernest Waterlow, 2 Queen's Gate, 
London, S.W.7. England, for the presentation of three 
examples of the late Sir Ernest Waterlow's artwork, one of 
which is The Mill, Essex, handwritten in calligraphy style 
in red and black ink, signed by B.S.Roach as President and 
Malcolm McRae as Acting General Secretary, framed under 
glass in a gilt frame (approx 420x336mm).   Small 300mm 
section of frame damaged, a few light foxing spots on 
the letter and some age fading of some red ink, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Sir Ernest Albert Waterlow RA 24 May 1850 - 25 October 1919 was an 
English landscape painter. One of his paintings is in the Tate art gallery, 
England.  With copy of newspaper report dated 17 December 1932 detailing 
the story about how these artworks came to be donated. 

   1945 
  Great Britain,   Game Duty Certifi cate D, for a person not 
being a Game-keeper, for the year 1825 for the Division 
of Gore in the County of Middlesex, issued to The Rev 
William Drury residing in the Parish of Harrow on the Hill 
in the said County, signed by William S. Tootell, Clerk to 
the Commissioner for Taxes; also Appointment Document 
of George III, with one pound ten shillings duty stamp 
affi xed, all details faded to near invisible.   Good very fi ne; 
good.  (2)  

 $70 

 William James Joseph Drury, born 1791 and baptised at Harrow, Middlesex 
was educated at Trinity College, Oxford (MA). In 1823 he was listed as a 
member of the Horticultural Society of London. He was Chaplain to King 
Leopold of Belgium 1829-65 and to the English congregation in Brussels 
1829-78. Two of his three sons, Edward Robert Drury (1832-96) and Albert 
Victor Drury (1837-1907), were both born in Brussels and both immigrated 
to Queensland. Edward arrived in 1852 and was the fi rst general manager of 
the Queensland National Bank. His brother Albert arrived in 1862 and was a 
prominent fi gure in the Executive Council of Queensland.  With research. 
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 1946* 
  Germany,   Hamburg lottery ticket for quarter D, 6 class, 3 
October 1890, No.59479, city crest at top and stamped name 
of Collector for Hamburg City Lottery, Louis Lowenherz.   
Minute edge chips and tip off one corner, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $40 

 The Hamburg City Lottery was guaranteed by the Imperial German 
Government. It was held twice a year in autumn and spring and each lottery 
divided into seven classes drawn at fi xed intervals within the space of fi ve 
months. 

   1947 
  India States,   lottery tickets, most with attractive designs, 
The Great Lottery, Malerkotla, Punjab, ticket No.032442, 
drawing 7 October 1928; Dewali Luck, Dholpur, ticket 
No.662644, drawing 3 Nov 1928; B.U.P.A. Funds, Bansda 
State, Lady Wilson Hospital for Women & Children, ticket 
No.A175602, drawing 15 June 1933; St Francis Xavier's 
Church, Calcutta, ticket No.O 847, drawing 20 Aug 
1936; United Club Sweepstake, Datia, St Leger 1938 ticket 
No.496179, drawing 6 Sept 1938; Derby Arrow, Calcutta, 
ticket No.75792, drawing 27.9.54.   Mostly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (6)  

 $40 

   1948 
  India and world lottery tickets,   Bikaner Canal Land Lottery 
1925-26, Book No.1792, Ticket No.90858, drawing 
10 March 1926; Summair Club Sweeps (authorized by 
Namangar State) unused book of tickets for sweep on 
the Manchester Novr. Handicap run at Manchester on 
28.11.1936, full book of six tickets and Special Drawing 
ticket; Ireland, Irish Free State Hospitals' Sweepstake ticket 
No.A35960, entered for The Grand National 1938; Burma, 
11th Burma State Lottery, ticket No.706888, drawn 23 
September 1941, also 12th Burma State Lottery, ticket 
No.A120995, drawn 18 December 1941, both with names 
of purchasers entered in ink.   Some paper loss at bottom right 
corner of the fi rst and a pin hole, the second with vertical 
fold, the third with a few small holes, the second last with 
pin holes and the last two with rough edges, otherwise fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $40 

   1949 
  India,   Postal Orders, Post Office at Allahabaa, twenty 
rupees, 2008 (purple and black, No.AA/5 907235) ; Post 
Offi ce at Karsog, one rupee, 2008 (green and purple, No.2 
20 382469); Post Offi ce at Patna, one hundred rupees, 2009 
(orange and black, No.EE/2 906970).   Pin or punch holes and 
some rough edges, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

   1950 
  India,   Thakore Saheb of Gondal cheques to The Khajanchi 
(Treasurer), Gondal Durbar with payment instructions for 
payee and amount, the fi rst No.07476 dated 20 July 1926, 
the second No.07564 dated 27 August 1926, the fi rst with 
additional handwritten fi gures on front and both with writing 
on back; 5-1/2 Year Kisan Vikas Patra (KVP) post offi ce 
investment scheme certifi cate 17BC 404520 for 5,000 rupees, 
stamped by issuing post offi ce.   All with spike hole and the 
fi rst two with pin holes at left, one of these with a few edge 
tears, otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

 The Thakore Saheb of Gondal from 1869-1944 was H.H. Maharaja Sir 
Bhagvatsingh Sahib GCSI, GCIE, KCIE. 

   1951 
  India,   Kapurthala State, The Grand Raffl e ticket 34093 from 
book 3100, in aid of The State Hospital, 25 April 1925, 
conducted by Jolly Bros, Kapurthala, Pewsar, counterfoil 
attached, unissued; Bikaner State War Fund Lottery, ticket 
228266, date of draw 10 March 1942; Gandhi Rashtriya 
Smarak Nidhi fund raising receipts for one rupee (green 
AX-215224), fi ve rupees (3, orange N9-069064, brown 
AX-050023, yellow AX-000224), ten rupees (yellow AX-
335224), all identical banknote style design with image of 
Gandhi and all with counterfoil attached.   The fi rst with spike 
hole in counterfoil and two pin holes and rough bottom 
edge, extremely fi ne, the second extremely fi ne, the rest with 
staple holes in margin where taken from book, otherwise 
crisp uncirculated.  (7)  

 $40 

 The Gandhi receipts were issued for contributions to the National Gandhi 
Memorial Trust established in 1949 by the Indian National Congress after 
his assassination in 1948. 

   1952 
  German Occupation of Czechoslovakia,   envelope with three 
Czechoslovakian stamps each postmarked for the fi rst day 
of the Occupation with swastika and around, 'Iglau 1st Frei 
15 Marz 1939' and another single postmark for 'Jihlava 
Iglau 1' (Iglau is German for Jihavla, a Czechoslovakian 
city between Moravia and Bohemia); The Home Front Life 
in Australia during World War II by Rosemary Clark, 1991, 
36pp, with four bonus nostalgic WWII period postcards; 
The Anzac Between the Lines Tradition by Dawn Mendham, 
1990, 56pp, with free wall map 'Arenas of War' (2 of each); 
and Navy Public Affairs poster of The Fleet; other booklets 
for Victoria Barracks, Sydney; The Army Museum, Victoria 
Barracks, Paddington; Remember by National Support 
Group of 55/53 Battalion, 1995; used Australian stamps, 
c1937 (6).   Used and very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (lot)  

 $50 

   1953 
  Mad magazines,   Australian Super Special numbers 38, 40 
(2), 42, 43 (2), 46; Australian Mad numbers 226, 230, 231, 
234, 235, 237, 240; Mad Australian Super Special Book of 
Silly Nonsense (1983); A Second Look at Mad's Dave Berg 
(Australia 1984); USA Special number 3 (no cover); Super 
Special number 19, and Summer 1981; Mad numbers 188, 
198; also Super Cracked, issue 19, Winter 1983.   Good 
- very fi ne.  (22)  

 $50 
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   1954 
  Captain Cook books,   includes Captain Cook Navigator 
& Scientist, Papers presented at the Cook Bicentenary 
Symposium Australian Academy of Science, Canberra 
1 May 1969, edited by G.M.Badger, 1970 fi rst edition, 
143pp; Captain James Cook Image and Impact, South Seas 
Discoveries and the World of Letters, edited by Walter Veit, 
1972 fi rst edition, 137pp; Captain James Cook Image and 
Impact Vol II, South Seas Discoveries and the World of 
Letters, edited by Walter Veit, 1979 fi rst edition, 200pp; 
With Captain James Cook in the Antarctic and Pacifi c, The 
Private Journal of James Burney, Second Lieutenant of the 
Adventure on Cook's Second Voyage 1772-1773, edited by 
Beverley Hooper, 1975 fi rst edition, 112pp; The Exploration 
of the Pacifi c, by J.C.Beaglehole,1975 third edition, 346pp; 
also James Cook His Coins & Medals, by Dr W.J.D.Mira, 
1970 fi rst edition, 44pp, with library plate of Ken C. Welch 
inside front cover.   The fi rst fi ve all with dust jackets, the 
fi rst book with foxing on fi rst and last few pages, otherwise 
minimum usage, extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   1955 
  The Adventures of Robin Hood,   with text based on the 
Warner Brothers production 'The Adventures of Robin 
Hood' starring Errol Flynn, hard cover with dust jacket, 
published by Ward, Lock, & Co, c1938, 128pp, includes 
eight colour plates and about 90 black and white plates of 
Errol Flynn and others in various scenes from the classic 
movie; similar book of the movie for The Three Musketeers, 
hard cover with dust jacket, published by Ward, Lock & Co, 
c1950s, 128pp, includes eight colour plates and 80 black and 
white plates of various scenes from the classic movie; Buffalo 
Bill Wild West Annual No.8, hard cover with dust jacket, 
c1954, 141pp, includes stories and panoramic pictures; Roy 
Rogers Cowboy Annual, hard cover, 93pp, published 1953, 
with stories, comic stories in colour and various pictures.   The 
dust jackets rough at top and bottom edge and some tears 
at spine area, foxing, otherwise very fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

   1956 
  Carte Des Isles Britanniques,   map of the British Isles with 
the kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland divided into 
provinces and counties, with supplement for the Orkney 
and Shetland Islands, by Robert De Vaugondy after Thomas 
Kitchin printed by C.F.Delamarch, undated (1800s), in 
colour, approx 53x71cm with 1.5x2.5cm borders.   Foxing 
and two tears of 2cm on edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $30 

   1957 
  Scanlen's Cricket stickers,   1983, Nos.1-172, not consecutive 
and some multiples (178); Stamina Trousers cards, A Man 
of Stamina series (18 different); Tip Top Bread, Sunblest 
Explorer cards (7 different); The Smash Hits 85 cards by 
Figurini Panini (20 different); Player's fi lter cigarette pack 
of 20 with famous paintings on front (10 different empty 
packs); Bank of New South Wales currency conversion 
guide for Australia to world currencies as at March 1961; 
Commonwealth of Australia Clothing Ration Card, June 
1944 Issue No. N 724033; Identity Card for Armidale, 
NSW offi ce postmarked 1 Apr 1942; Vietnam War era 
Zippo cigarette lighter with USA seal on one side and below 
the inscribed signature of Lyndon B Johnson.   Mostly fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (237)  

 $70 

   1958 
  Cigarette cards,   silk, the Kings and Queens of England 
Series, 1911, with issues from 1100-1910, by The 'Three 
Castles' Cigarettes (36 includes 21 types with multiples of 
some); other issues totalling 12 for Australian schools and 
universities, British Commonwealth fl ags, British Army unit 
badges and others.   All with backing intact, some with fraying 
at edges, mostly very good -  fi ne.  (48)  

 $70 

   1959 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   souvenir items, includes various 
photos (7), postcards (6) and other ephemera; also Sydney 
Harbour Tunnel opening offi cial medal in card holder of 
issue and postcards (6).   One postcard with foxing, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (lot)  

 $80 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

   1960 
  Antarctica,   Antarctica Overseas Exchange Office Ltd 
(USA), two, three, fi ve, ten and twenty dollars (2007-2009)            
(P.-); Arctic Territories, Global Numismatic Services (USA) 
three, eight, ten and fi fteen polar dollars (2013-2014) (P.-).   
Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $90 

     

 1961* 
  Austria,   International Refugee Organisation, Austrian 
Operation payment certifi cate, one unit, undated (c1945-48) 
(Campbell 7360; Schwan & Boling 181).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $120 

   1962 
  Brunei,   Government of Brunei, 1967, one (2) and ten ringgit 
(P.1 (2), 3) (3); Malaya and British Borneo, ten dollars 
1/3/1961 (P.1a); Malaysia, one ringgit (P.1a); Malaya, George 
VI, one dollar 1/7/1941 (P.11).   Very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection. 
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 1963* 
  Bulgaria,   Banque Nationale de Bulgarie, fi ve hundred leva, 
1938, V0068749 (P.55a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 1964* 
  Cambodia,   one hundred riels, printer's proof, undated and 
no serial number (cfP.15).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

    

  

 1965* 
  Cambodia,   specimen one and two thousand riels (2013-14), 
commemorating Sihanouk's funeral.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   1966 
  Cambodia,   specimen fi fty and one hundred thousand riels 
(2013, 2012).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   1967 
  Ceylon,   Central Bank of Ceylon, Elizabeth II, fi ve rupees 16th 
October 1954 (P.54).   Quarter folds, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 1968* 
  China,   Empire, The Ta Ching Government Bank, 1906 
issue, Kaifong, fi ve dollars, No 59090, unissued remainder 
(P.A70r).   Small stain and wrinkle, otherwise uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $2,000 

 In a PMG holder as choice uncirculated 63NET. 

     

 1969* 
  China,   Empire, The Ta Ching Government Bank, 1906 issue, 
Kaifong, ten dollars No 52816, unissued remainder (P.A71r).   
Tape repair, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,000 

 In a PMG holder as AU50NET tape repair. 

   1970 
  China,   Republic, Bank of Tientsin, January 1931, fi ve yuan, 
W574838 (P.70b).   Good fi ne.   

 $30 

   1971 
  China,   various issues, one yuan (1945), fi ve yuan (1937), 
ten yuan (1928 and 1941), fi fty yuan (1948), one hundred 
yuan (1941 and 1949), fi ve hundred yuan (1945, 1947 and 
1949), one thousand yuan (1948) and fi ve thousand yuan 
(1948) (P.80, 197, 239a, 243, 284, 381, 382b, 385, 387, 
403, 408, 409).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (12)  

 $110 
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   1972 
  China,   Republic, The Central Bank of China, 1936 Waterlow 
& Sons issue, one yuan, B/D 794703 (P.216a).   A few light 
creases, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $60 

   1973 
  China,   Japanese Occupation, fi ve thousand yuan, 1945 
(P.J41a) AAC and AAN.   The fi rst with a small edge chip 
and some edge scuffi ng, both with some toning, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Charles R.Penny Collection. 

     

 1974* 
  China,   People's Republic, fi ve jiao, 1953 (P.865), one yuan, 
1960 (P.874a), two yuan, 1960 (P.875a), fi ve yuan, 1960 
(P.876a); later issues (7) (1965, 1980), Bank of China, 
Foreign Exchange Certificates (7). Generally flat and 
uncirculated.   (18)   

 $200 

 Ex J.F.Brown Collection. 

   1975 
  Costa Rica,   El Banco Anglo Costarricense, one colon, 1917 
(P.S121r)   Remainder note A 060606, scarce repeater 
number.   Uncirculated.   

 $60 

 Slabbed by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated. 

     

 1976* 
  Danzig,   Senate of the Municipality, post WWI infl ation issue, 
ten thousand mark, 26 June 1923, 100398 (P.18).   Virtually 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $400 

     

 1977* 
  Danzig,   Senate of the Municipality, post WWI infl ation issue, 
fi ve milliarden mark, 11 October 1923 (P.30).   Four pin holes 
at left, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $450 

     

 1978* 
  Dominican Republic,   Banco Central de la Republica 
Dominicana, specimen one thousand pesos, undated (1964-
74), A 000000 A, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally in red 
both sides and two red oval de La Rue & Co Ltd specimen 
seals on the front and back, two punch hole cancellations at 
signature, SPECIMEN No. 22 in bottom margin (P.106s).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 

   1979 
  Egypt,   National Bank of Egypt, five pounds, 1958 
(P.31); Central Bank of Egypt, fi ve pounds, 1973 (P.45a).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

     

 1980* 
  Ethiopia,   Bank of Ethiopia, ten thalers, Addis Ababa, 29 
April 1933, No. B/2 18878 (P.8).   Flattened of creases and 
folds, small splits in margins of centre fold, otherwise fi ne, 
a scarce later date.   

 $500 
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 1981* 
  Ethiopia,   Bank of Ethiopia, fi fty thalers, Addis Ababa, 1 
May 1932, No. C/1 09937 (P.9).   Flattened of creases and 
folds, splits and small tears in margins, several pin holes, 
otherwise very good and rare.   

 $500 

     

 1982* 
  Ethiopia,   Bank of Ethiopia, one hundred thalers, Addis 
Ababa, 1 May 1932, No. D/1 02385 (P.10).   Flattened of 
creases and folds, small splits in margins of centre fold, many 
pin holes, otherwise nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

   

1983* 
  France,   WWI local currency, Valenciennes region, Empunt 
Garanti Par Le Consortium, specimen notes for fifty 
centimes, one, two, fi ve, ten and twenty francs, all with 
red stamp 'ANNULE' cancellation with perforated border.   
Stapled together at left, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

     

 1984* 
  Germany,   Stadt Emden (Town of Emden), fi fty pfennig, 15 
December 1918, No.180747, with image of S.M.S. Emden 
on back.   A few tiny spots of foxing, otherwise crisp and 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $50 

   1985 
  Germany,   Baustein from Osterwieck a Harz, notgeld twenty 
mark, 1.Mai.1922, printed on leather; Lautawerk, twenty 
mark, 8.10.1922, in aluminium foil.   The fi rst with one corner 
missing and a few edge tears and one spike hole as is normal 
for these thin foil notes, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   1986 
  Germany,   notgeld notes from the 1920s, mostly different and 
many uncirculated.   Good - uncirculated.  (207)  

 $110 

   1987 
  Great Britain,   provincial banknote, Darlington Bank, fi ve 
pounds, 10 December 1891, No. G/0 590.   Cut cancelled 
lower right as usual, otherwise fi ne.   

 $40 

   1988 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, (1949-55), P.S.Beale, fi ve 
pounds, London, 10 May 1951, U61 059963 (P.344).   Several 
folds and creasing, small paper loss at bottom right edge, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 1989* 
  Great Britain,   treasury note, contemporary? forgery of 
a one pound, John Bradbury, J/44 No. 69069 with 1915 
Dardenelles overprint in Arabic in red ink, no watermark 
and incorrect prefi x, CANCELLED stamped diagonally twice 
on both sides, 'ARMY PAY OFFICE/GIBRALTAR/*2 SEPT 
1918*' stamped on back (cfP.349b).   Good fi ne.   

 $400 
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   1990 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, one pound, K.O. Peppiatt, 
undated (1948-49) W 32H 437629, L.K. O'Brien, undated 
(1955-60) M89K 685150 (P.369) (2), J.B. Page, undated 
(1970-77) BY59 115922 (P.374), D.H.F. Somerset, undated 
(1978-80) AZ61 469433, CN25 393705 (P.377) (2), fi ve 
pounds, D.H.F. Somerset, undated (1987-88), ER59 225777 
(P.378e).   The fi rst crisp with folds, otherwise good extremely 
fi ne, the second very fi ne, the last nearly uncirculated, the 
rest uncirculated.  (6)  

 $70 

     

 1991* 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England one pound, J.B.Page (P.374) 
mis-matched serial numbers error note, BT57 242162 - BT57 
242163.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   1992 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, J.B.Page (1978-80), one 
pound, 43W 753198/202 consecutive run of fi ve (P.377a).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $40 

   1993 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, presentation folder set of 
two, fi ve pounds, Series D, issued November 1971, SE90 
998741 and Series E, issued June 1990, A01 998741 (P.378f, 
382a).   In folder of issue, uncirculated.   

 $50 

   1994 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, matched pair of ten and 
fi fty pounds (1975-1981).   In portfolio album of issue with 
certifi cate, set No 13, uncirculated.   

 $150 

    

 

lot 1995 part

  

part

 1995* 
  Great Britain - France,   WWI canteen vouchers, 11th Royal 
Fusiliers, ten centimes (4), twenty centimes (6), fi fty centimes 
(4) and one franc, all from the same booklet (originally for 
fi ve francs value) and numbered 07881 apart from a 10c 
and 50c (numbered 07994).   Extremely fi ne and rare.  (15 
vouchers + 5 franc booklet cover)  

 $500 

 These vouchers were introduced to counteract the diffi culty in obtaining small 
change for the French fi ve franc note with which the men of the battalion 
were paid, neither the shop keepers nor the canteens had anything like enough 
change available and, consequently, the men were unable to buy what they 
wanted. Books of vouchers were devised and printed in England and sent to 
the Battalion Headquarters where they were issued to the troops in exchange 
for their fi ve franc notes. They were effective and popular, so much so, that 
they were used, not only by the 11th (Service) Battalion (RF) but by others 
in the same Division. They were freely accepted in payment by the village 
shop keepers who brought their vouchers to the Battalion HQ once a week 
and received payment. 

   1996 
  Great Britain,   British Armed Forces, ten new pence, undated 
(1972), sixth series, second issue, unopened pack of one 
thousand notes.   Uncirculated.  (1,000)  

 $120 

   1997 
  Hong Kong,   The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, fi ve dollars, 1st April 1941, No. N436,982 
(P.173d); ten dollars, 31st March 1947, No. A/H 837,687 
and 4th February 1959, No. X/J 427,643 (P.178a, P.179Ae).   
Rusty staple hole, very fi ne; good very fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $100 

   1998 
  Hong Kong,   Bank of China, The Hong Kong and Shanghai 
Banking Corporation Limited and Standard Chartered Bank, 
twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars, 1 January 2010, a 
consecutive pair of notes for each denomination from the 
three banks.   Uncirculated.  (18)  

 $200 

     

 1999* 
  Iceland,   Islands Banki, fi ve kronur, 1904, No.003617 (P.10).   
Several folds and some loss of colour along some folds, 
otherwise very good and scarce.   

 $150 
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 2000* 
  India,   Government of India, uniface fi ve rupees, 9 January 
1922, CD/42 No 639192 A.C.McWatters (P.P6h).   Smudge 
areas lower right, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2001* 
  India,   Government of India, uniface ten rupees, Calcutta, 14 
Feby. 1901 A.F.Cox, OA/22 52978 (P.A7h).   Hole on left, top 
right corner tip off, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

     

 2002* 
  India,   Government of India, uniface ten rupees, 27 August 
1920, Gubbay, OE/29 96973 (P.A10k).   Good very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2003* 
  India,   Government of India, uniface one hundred rupees, 
Cawnpore, 6 May 1919, A.C.McWatters DC/80 41044 
(P.A17f).   Pin holes and small piece off upper right edge, 
otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

     

 2004* 
  India,   George V, Government of India, fi ve rupees, J.B.Taylor 
(1928) M/21 529255 (P.4b).   Spike hole, toned top right 
corner, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $600 
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 2005* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, one thousand rupees, Calcutta (1931-), X/10 128229 (P.12c; Jhun.3.11.2B).   Centre 
fold, two staple holes near left border, no spike hole, one horizontal fold, otherwise a crisp original extremely fi ne and very 
rare in this condition.   

 $17,500 
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 2006* 
  India,   George V, Government of India, one rupee, J.W.Kelly 
(1935) E/3 501068/9 (P.146) consecutive pair.   Rusted holes 
in booklet margin, otherwise virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 

     

 2007* 
  India,   George V, Government of India, fi ve rupees, J.W.Kelly 
(1935) R/23 946932 (P.15b).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 2008* 
  India,   George V, Government of India, fi ve rupees, J.W.Kelly 
(1935) S/17 014925 (P.15b).   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 2009* 
  India,   George V, Government of India, ten rupees, J.W.Kelly 
(1935) R/77 601937 (P.14b).   Very fi ne.   

 $400 

   2010 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, watermarked 
banknote paper for ten rupees of type (P.19), George VI 
portrait at left and 'Ten Rupees/Reserve Bank/of/India/Ten 
Rupees' in fi ve lines.   Usual creases, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $50 

 Thought to have been salvaged in 1992 from S.S.Breda which was sunk off 
the Scottish coast in 1940 by German bombers. 

     

 2011* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one thousand 
rupees, Bombay (1938), A/3 794397 (P.21a; Jhun.4.8.1A).   
Closed spike-hole in watermark medallion, otherwise good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $7,500 

   2012 
  India,   comprehensive series of Hundis, some commemorative, 
includes Native States including Cochin, mostly George V 
& George VI, two annas to one hundred rupees.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (approx 200)  

 $200 

   2013 
  Indian States,   a large collection of Hundis from more 
than twenty different Indian States, mostly 1940s-1970s 
but noticed one for 1899, many with colour cartouche 
of arms or State ruler at top, some with English text but 
mostly handwritten in Hindi language, some with multiple 
annotations and signatures.   Mostly very good - very fi ne.  
(88)  

 $100 
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 2014* 
  Iran,   Bank Melli Iran, Shah Reza, fi fty rials, AH1317 (1938) 
red date stamp on back (date not visible) (P.35A).   Minor 
staining, good very fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 2015* 
  Iran,   Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1317, overprinted 
on back with purple date stamp AH1320 (1941) (P.36Ad).   
Small tear in area of watermark, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 2016* 
  Ireland,   Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, twenty pounds, 
22nd February 2007, CN443280 (P.80c).   Uncirculated.   

 $60 

     

 2017* 
  Japan,   Russo - Japanese War, twenty sen (1904)(P.M2a) blue, 
with serial number.   Heavy horizontal fold with a 3mm split 
in right margin, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $140 

   2018 
  Japanese Invasion Money (JIM),   a wide selection of types 
and prefi xes from Malaya, Sumatra, Philippines, Burma and 
Oceania.   Poor - uncirculated.  (55)  

 $150 

     

 part

2019* 
  Kenya,   Central Bank of Kenya, one hundred shillings, 1st 
July 1966, A/1 082334 [illustrated], A/1 640571, A/1 855134 
(P.5a).   Centre fold, extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $250 
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 2020* 
  Kenya,   Central Bank of Kenya, fi fty shillings, 1st July 1969, 
A/5 362617 (P.9a).   Flattened of folds, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2021 
  Lesotho,   Central Bank of Lesotho, two maloti, 1989, X01 
7229 (P.9r) replacement note.   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

   2022 
  Lithuania,   twenty litu, 2001, AA 0000041/3; AC 0000001/2 
(P.66) fi rst prefi x trio and third prefi x number one and two 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   2023 
  Mauritius,   The Government of Mauritius, George VI, fi ve 
rupees, undated (1937), G 295366 (P.22).   Heavy creases and 
folds, holed through at centre, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $50 

     

 2024* 
  Netherlands Indies,   de Javasche Bank, specimen twenty fi ve 
gulden, undated (1934-39) (32 September 1963), discordant 
serial numbers AA 12345 and AA 67890, cancel perforations 
'13 3 68' at bottom, SPECIMEN stamped diagonally in red 
on front and back (P.80s).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 2025* 
  Netherlands Indies,   de Javasche Bank, specimen half gulden, 
1948, AB/6 341139, cancel perforations near centre, 
SPECIMEN stamped diagonally in purple on front and 
back (P.97s).   Marks on back and slight thin from being in 
an album, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 2026* 
  Netherlands Indies,   Government, specimen one gulden, 15 
June 1940, prefi x DB, no serial number, VERNIETIGD 
MO perforated at bottom (P.108bs).   Centre fold, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   2027 
  Netherlands Indies,   Japanese Occupation WWII, The 
Japanese Government, one hundred roepiah, undated (1944-
45), SO prefi x (P.126a).   Very good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

   

part  

 2028* 
  Netherlands New Guinea,   Dutch Administration, one 
gulden, 8 December 1954, AA 012491 and AK 012007 
[illustrated] (P.11a).   Nearly very fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 
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 2029* 
  New Caledonia,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, five francs, 
undated (c1926) D.77 858 (P.36b).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $60 

     

 2030* 
  New Caledonia,   Banque de L'Indochine, specimen one 
hundred francs, undated (1963) O.00 000, SPECIMEN 
perforated at right, SPECIMEN No. 0133 stamped in black 
at top left (P.42es).   Uncirculated.   

 $400 

   2031 
  New Caledonia,   Bank of Indo China, one hundred francs, 
Noumea 409/0.205 (c1940) (P.42e).   Centre fold, crisp good 
very fi ne.   

 $50 

   

2032* 
  New Caledonia,   Banque de L'Indochine, specimen one 
thousand francs, undated (1963) O.00 000, SPECIMEN 
perforated at right, SPECIMEN No. 0161 stamped in black 
at top left (P.43ds).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

 2033* 
  New Caledonia,   Banque de L'Indochine, twenty francs, 
undated (1944), F/T 214975 (P.49).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 2034* 
  New Caledonia,   Banque de L'Indochine, specimen twenty 
francs, undated (1951) O.0 000, SPECIMEN perforated in 
centre (P.50as).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 2035* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, fi fty centimes, 15 July 1942, No. 
029 537 (P.51).   Uncirculated.   

 $60 
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 2036* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, one franc, 15 July 1942, No. 
036974 (P.52).   Uncirculated.   

 $60 

     

 2037* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, two francs, 15 July 1942, No. 
027 407 (P.53).   Uncirculated.   

 $70 

     

 2038* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, fi fty centimes, 29 March 1943, 
393,065 (P.54).   Uncirculated.   

 $60 

    

  

 2039* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, one franc, 29 March 1943, 
110,479 and 300,978 (P.55a, b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 2040* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, two francs, 29 March 1943, 
033,616 (P.56).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $80 
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 2041* 
  New Caledonia,   Tresorerie de Noumea, Bon de Caisse, 
emergency issue, Noumea, fi ve francs, 15 Jun 1943, 084,463 
(P.58).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2042 
  New Caledonia,   Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, Noumea, 
fi ve hundred francs, undated (1961-72) E.1/85816 (P.60a), 
(1985) W.1/39483 (P.60e).   Crinkled surface, otherwise crisp 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

   2043 
  New Caledonia,   Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, Noumea, 
fi ve hundred francs, undated (1969-92) S.1/43825 (P.60c).   
Uncirculated.   

 $50 

     

 2044* 
  New Hebrides,   Comtoirs Francais des Nouvelles-Hebrides, 
twenty fi ve francs, 22 August 1921, No. 00,667 (P.A1).   Torn 
in half and repaired with tape, numerous pin holes and edge 
tears, fair but rare.   

 $100 

     

 2045* 
  New Hebrides,   Banque de L'Indo-Chine, fi ve francs, undated 
(1941) Z.71 056 (P.4b).   Nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $200 

     

 2046* 
  New Hebrides,   Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, Nouvelles 
Hebrides, one hundred francs, undated (1975) M.1/27414 
(P.18c).   Uncirculated.   

 $70 

   2047 
  New Hebrides,   one hundred, fi ve hundred and one thousand 
francs (1970) (P.18d, 19b, 20b); also Australia, one 
dollar (R.71), ten dollars (R.306b).   The fi rst three nearly 
uncirculated; fi ne; good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

   NEW  ZEALAND 

lot 2048 part
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     2048* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen notes of one, 
fi ve, ten, twenty and fi fty pounds, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co Engravers &c, London, Dunedin and 
Wellington domiciles, undated, the one and ten pounds 
18-, the others 19-, with cancellation perforations, all with 
discordant serial numbers except ten pounds and all with 
counterfoils, printer's references and dates in the margins 
of the one, fi ve and fi fty pounds (Robb.D.32,34-37; L.445-
449; P.S191-195).   A superb set, virtually uncirculated and 
extremely rare.  (5)  

 $25,000 

     

 2049* 
  Bank of New Zealand,    Auckland, one pound sterling, (18- 
printed), discordant numbers No.100001 - No.150000, 
printed both sides, officially perforated 'SPECIMEN 
B.W.& Co LONDON' (in three lines), imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c. London (P.S202), 'Dec. 
12.89' handwritten in pencil top left margin.   Uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

     

 2050* 
  Bank of New Zealand,    Auckland, fi ve pounds sterling, (18- 
printed), discordant numbers No.A063901 - No.A073900, 
printed both sides, officially perforated 'SPECIMEN 
B.W.& Co LONDON' (in three lines), imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co.Ld. Engravers & c. London (P.S192), 'May 
10.92' handwritten in pencil top left side.   Uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

     

 2051* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen fi fty pounds, 
undated, Wellington, 19-, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson 
& Co Engravers &c, London, discordant serial numbers 
019001 and 023000, perforated CANCELLED in signature 
reserve, booklet perforation at left, printer's instructions 
'0/1002 23.3.21' penned in top margin (P.S195).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $12,000 
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 2052* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, 7B 330236 (P.155).   Minor tone spots on back, 
otherwise original body, good very fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2053* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
fi ve pounds, 3K 981213 (P.156).   Flattened of folds, fi ne.   

 $170 

     

 2054* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
fi ve pounds, K 027883 (P.156) fi rst signature prefi x.   Crisp 
original body, very fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $500 

     

 2055* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten 
shillings, A/1 713350 (P.158a).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2056 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), 
ten shillings, OA 625182 (P.158b) fi rst prefi x for type; 
R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread, 
3H, 4H, 7E, 9K (P.158d).   The fi rst fi ne, others very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

     

 2057* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), one 
pound, 0/M 647353 (P.159a).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2058 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), one 
pound, with security thread, 142 551047/8 consecutive pair, 
266 496229, 297 165032 (P.159d).   The pair, very fi ne with 
pin holes, the last two good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $70 

   2059 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), fi ve 
pounds, 0/V 682500, 2/V 230179, 5/W 678286 (P.160a).   
Nearly very fi ne, the last with tiny pin holes at right.  (3)  

 $100 

   2060 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), fi ve 
pounds, A0 503530, A1 834743, A3 662480 (P.160b).   Good 
very fi ne, the last with toning.  (3)  

 $100 

   2061 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), fi ve 
pounds, without security thread, B3 499588, B4 088578, B9 
124982 (P.160c), with security thread, K8 760943 (P.160d).   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 2062* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten 
pounds, with security thread, AS 499157 (P.161d) last prefi x 
of signature.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $180 
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 2063* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen one hundred dollars, G 000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally and de la Rue red specimen lozenges top left 
and bottom right corners, front and back, one punch hole 
cancellation at bottom, SPECIMEN No.12 in bottom margin 
(P.168a).   Remnants of glue at sides on back coming through 
to the front, otherwise uncirculated and very rare.   

 $3,000 

     

 2064* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), 
type II, fi rst prefi x, three letters, matched low numbered set 
AAA 000207, EAA 000207, JAA 000207, NAA 000207, 
TAA 000207, XAA 000207, YAA 000207, one, two, fi ve, 
ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars (P.169a-175a).   
Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $500 

     

 2065* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85) 
type II, specimen fi ve dollars, JAA 000000 black specimen 
overprint three times, perforated specimen vertically at each 
end (P.171a).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   2066 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1990), ten dollars, 
150th Anniversary Commemorative, uncut sheet of sixteen 
notes (P.176).   In mailing tube, uncirculated.   

 $120 

   2067 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   A.Bollard, 2004, fi ve, ten, 
twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars, all with same serial 
numbers AA 04 000777, limited edition issue in folder to 
commemorate the fi rst printing of circulation banknotes, 
with Dr Alan Bollard as the Governor of the Reserve Bank 
of New Zealand.   Uncirculated. (5)   

 $300 

     

 2068* 
  Nicaragua,   Banco Central de Nicaragua, two hundred 
cordobas, 12.9.2007, incomplete polymer proof with 
'Securency' watermark, cut from sheet, plate bottom with 
printing marks (P.205p).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 
 In an ICG holder as 30 Very Fine. 

     

 2069* 
  Nigeria,   Central Bank of Nigeria, fi ve shillings, undated 
(1968), A/99 917143 (P.10a).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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   2070 
  Nigeria,   Central Bank of Nigeria, replacement notes, fi fty 
kobo, undated (1973-78) DZ/24 851206, DZ/29 195833 
(P.14fr, 14gr) (2), one naira, undated (1979-84) DZ/16 
588629, DZ/11 765636 (P.19br, 23ar) (2).   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $50 

     

 2071* 
  Norway,   Norges Bank, five hundred kroner, 2005, 
2205042019/07002005 (P.51d).   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

   

part  

 2072* 
  Pakistan,   State Bank of Pakistan, five hundred rupees, 
undated (1964), Dacca overprint, T 356043 [illustrated] 
and T 805504 (P.19a).   Staple holes at left, good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 2073* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fi fty kina, 1989 (P.11s) HTT 000000, specimen No.0406.   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   2074 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty kina 
(P.24) BPNG 5275680/700; twenty kina, SBY 545951/60; 
ten kina (P.23) NBV 162071/80; fi ve kina (P.196) AC02 
524971/80; two kina (P.21) ADX 880201/10, total face value 
670 kina, in consecutive runs.   Uncirculated.  (55)  

 $180 

     

 2075* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
twenty kina, 2007 (P.31) SCC 370243, Specimen No. 0306.   
Uncirculated.   

 $90 

   

part  

 2076* 
  Philippines,   a small collection from 1910-1991, includes 
occupation, specimen and replacement notes (P.35d, 49, 58, 
76 [illustrated], 97, 109b (2), 114a, 114b, 153s1, 154s1, 
156b, 161ar (3), 169ar).   Very good - uncirculated, many 
scarce.  (16)  

 $220 

   2077 
  Poland,   Polish National Bank, one million zlotych, 15 
February 1991, E 7656738 (P.157a).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2078 
  Portugal,   Republic, Casa da Moda (State Notes of the Mint), 
fi ve centavos, 5 April 1918 (P.98) (2); also Banco de Portugal, 
twenty escudos, 25 January 1941 (P.153a).   The fi rst two very 
fi ne and extremely fi ne, the last with some toning top left, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

     

 2079* 
  Portugal,   Banco de Portugal, provisional issue, fi ve hundred 
reis, undated (1917), old date 27 December 1904 (P.105a).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $60 
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 2080* 
  Portugal,   Banco de Portugal, provisional issue, two and a 
half mil reis, undated (1916), old date 30 September 1910 
(P.107).   Good extremely fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $200 

     

 2081* 
  Portugal,   Banco de Portugal, fi fty escudos, 24 June 1960, 
BFQ 00559 (P.164).   A hint of the slightest centre bend, 
virtually uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 

     

 2082* 
  Portugal,   Banco de Portugal, two thousand escudos, 29th 
August 1991, A421104074 (P.186b).   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

   

part  

 2083* 
  Romania,   Banca National a Romaniei, one leu, 1917 (P.17a); 
specimen one hundred and fi ve hundred lei, 25 June 1947, 
V.1 000000, F/1 0000000 SPECIMEN in red diagonally front 
and back (P.62s [illustrated], 63s) (2).   Some toning around 
edges of the second two, otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   2084 
  Romania,   Ministry of Finance, specimen one leu, 1952 
(P.81bs); Banca Republicii Populare Romane - Banca de Stat, 
specimen ten lei, 1952, blue serials g8 793951 (P.88bs); also 
specimen twenty fi ve lei, g8 522984 (P.89bs), SPECIMEN 
perforated at top on all three.   Corners with album indents, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

   2085 
  Romania,   Ministry of Finance, specimen notes for one, 
three, fi ve and twenty lei, 1952, all with SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides and serials 000000, the last 0000000 
(P.81s (2), 82s (2), 83s (2), 84s).   Corner indentaions from 
being in an album, otherwise uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   2086 
  Romania,   Banca Republicii Populare Romane - Banca de 
Stat, specimen ten, twenty fi ve and fi ve hundred lei, 1949-
1952, serials 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front 
and back on the fi rst two, blue on the last (P.88s (3), 89s (3), 
86s).   Corner indentaions from being in an album, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   2087 
  Romania,   Banca Republicii Populare Romane - Banca 
de Stat, specimen one hundred lei, 1952, blue serials t13 
000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back 
(P.90s).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

   2088 
  Russia,   USSR, State Treasury notes (3); State Bank notes (4); 
as used 1947-1961, housed in Bank of Foreign Trade of the 
USSR, Commercial Department, Moscow, red presentation 
albums (2).   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $50 

   2089 
  Russia,   Federation, one thousand roubles, 1992 (P.250).   An 
original bundle of ten packs of one hundred representing one 
million face, uncirculated.  (1000)  

 $1,000 

 


